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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Good access from two roads - Siskin Way and Church Lane.

Site is located near the settlement centre, in an area of low sensitivity to change, and some distance from historic
church. Therefore, development is not likely to have an impact on the housing character of the area.

Some 93% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2 and 3a totalling 7% are located along the eastern
site boundary and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Schedule Monument due to distance.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Epping).

Although woodland and semi-natural public open space aligns with the development site, opportunities for re-
configuration may enable the yield of houses to be delivered without any overall loss of public open space.

Potential Contamination (Military Land - petrol depot, buried munitions etc. and Sewage Sludge). Potential adverse
impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat.
There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site encompasses a small portion of Church Lane Flood Meadow LNR LWS.  The site may directly affect some of
the features and species of this LWS but effects can be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space but there are opportunities for on-site off-setting or
mitigation.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 200

Agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Two fields East and West of Church Lane (North of Lancaster
Road), North Weald Bassett, Essex

Size (ha): 9.10
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0003

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 200-250 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on NWB-AF which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

(-)

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 22-27 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from Duck Lane and Woodside.

Site located on edge of settlement and unlikely to have an impact on settlement character.

Although 91% of the site is in Flood Zone 2 it is noted that within this only 2% is in Flood Zone 3a. The larger portion of
the higher Flood Zone (3a) is located in the north-western corner of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

Possible impact on setting of Marshalls moated site (Scheduled Monument) to east. Mitigation through sensitive layout
and high quality design.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Thornwood).

The relevant site character context is the wider open countryside.  The form of any development would have to be
sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.
The site is wholly within the 250m buffer for Epping-Wintry Wood Ancient Woodland. The site is unlikely to directly
affect the Ancient Woodland.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is wholly within Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address
this.
The site is within the 250m buffer for Thornwood LNR LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 19

Land on Weald Place FarmSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Weald Place Farm, Thornwood, Epping, Essex
Size (ha): 0.64
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0023i

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 19 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THO-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites using 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Site is an area of historic field patterns to the north of North Weald Bassett. Development in this location is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

Parts of the site are very close to the A614 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

Almost the entirety of the site is located within a Green Belt parcel which does not meet the purposes. If the site was
released it would not harm the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (North Weald Basset).

Potential contamination (Farm / infilled ground). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated over eastern end of
site.

The site is partially within Wood Pasture and Parkland and Semi Improved Grassland buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within 250m buffer of Tylers Green Grasslands LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
this LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located to the north of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, but the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be none.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 323

Agricultural fieldsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Blumans, North Weald (north/south of A414)
Size (ha): 11.38
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0036

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 323 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on NWB-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from Epping Road and Woodside.

Site would likely have a negative impact on the dispersed settlement pattern along Woodside, including historic
buildings set in large grounds. Mitigation through layout, lower density, sensitive design and screening would be
required.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

Parts of the site are very close to the M11 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, 300m from existing settlements (North Weald and Thornwood).

The key characteristics of the adjacent moderately assessed landscape sensitivity zone extend to site. However there
is potential to impact the high sensitivity zone. The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to
the location.

Potential contamination (Military Airfield / Infilled Pond). Potential impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.
The site is party within the 250m buffer for Epping-Wintry Wood Ancient Woodland. The site is unlikely to directly affect
the Ancient Woodland.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address
this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 8

Garage and a residential gardensSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land north and east of Park Place, Woodside, Thornwood
Size (ha): 8.34

Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0042A

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: Approx. 8 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 32 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is located on edge of settlement in an area of likely historic boundary loss. The proposals are for higher density
development than the neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the character of the area.

The majority of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2 (12%) and 3a (covering 4% within) runs along
the southern boundary of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Thornwood).

Potential contamination (Military Camp and infilled ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 86

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Weald Hall Lane, Thornwood
Size (ha): 5.72
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0043

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 86 dwellings and 11,400 sqm commercial

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THO-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based 50:50 housing employment at 30 dph or Plot
Ratio of 0.4 for Employment
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland but possible effects can be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Although protected trees are present on or adjacent to the site, as a result of their locations it is likely that they could be
incorporated into the proposed development subject to reasonable care in layout and design.

Existing access from London Road and Fern Hill Lane. There is potential to provide further points of access from Rye
Hill Road and Ridings Lane.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. It is located on the edge of Harlow and provides an opportunity to
establish a new settlement character. Therefore redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Around 1% of site is in HSE inner zone and 6% is in middle zone, running through south eastern part of site. Proposed
layout in submitted concept masterplan addresses this constraint. HSE guidance is don't advise against development
for affected area.

Impact on settings of SMs of Latton Priory and moated site to east of site. Possible mitigation through sensitive layout
(locating development away from SMs and utilising existing landscape features), high quality design, and good
screening.

Parts of the site are very close to the M11 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required at the areas
closest to the M11 (within 200m).

Substantive parts of the site overlap high and very high sensitivity Green Belt parcels that contribute to preventing the
sprawl of Harlow. If released, this area may harm the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

A negligible part of the site contains open space. The proposals could be configured to avoid loss of open space.  An
existing site masterplan identifies opportunities to provide new public open space in the development proposal.

Site characteristics are such that a detailed assessment would likely find high vulnerability, at least in part of the site.
Development would need to be strongly constrained in extent and form so as not likely to affect adversely the wider
landscape.

Potential contamination (Stables / Kennels / Sewage Sludge / Farm / Earthworks / Infilled Ponds / Infilled Moat).
Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to Marks Bushes/Latton Park Ancient Woodland. The site would likely affect a small area of the
Ancient Woodland but it is likely that potential effects can be mitigated.

The site encompasses multiple areas of Deciduous Woodland and is adjacent to multiple BAP priority habitats with no
main feature. The site is likely to directly and indirectly affect all BAP priority habitats, but effects may be reduced with
mitigation.
The site comprises small part of Mark Bushes Complex LWS and is partially within the relevant 250m buffer zone. Site
is likely to directly affect the Local Wildlife Site, but mitigation in the form of considered masterplanning can be
implemented.

There are approximately 16 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed in the centre of the site,
and development may directly affect the trees. Impacts will be mitigated by considered design as proposed in the
masterplan.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(-)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 2,500

Agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Latton Priory Farm, London Road, Harlow, Essex, CM18 7HT
Size (ha): 150.85
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0046A-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

HSE Inner Zone affects small part (1%) to the south east of the
site. However, the concept masterplan provided by promoter
accounts for this constraint. No adjustment made to capacity.

Baseline yield: 2,500 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

(-)

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in representation to Draft Local Plan consultation
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Site located at junction of A414 and High Road, within the polygonal settlement. The site contains Tylers Farmhouse
Grade II Listed Building, and significant vegetation. Development of the site could detract from the historic character of
the farm.

Site contains GII Tylers Farmhouse. Possible mitigation through reduced capacity, appropriate layout/density and high
quality design/materials.

Parts of the site are close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

Split site (50% greenfield and brownfield). Site adjacent to an existing settlement (North Weald Basset).

Potential contamination (Farmyard). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is wholly within Wood Pasture and Parkland and Semi Improved Grassland buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within 250m buffer of Tylers Green Grasslands LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
this LWS.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, but the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be none.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 38

Existing farm buildings and landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Tylers Farm [271 High Road], North Weald
Size (ha): 1.29
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0072

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 38 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on NWB-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland but possible effects can be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site access achievable from A414.

Site is adjacent to Mark Bushes and Latton Park Ancient Woodlands, and is located  to the south and east of Latton
Common, constituting area of high character sensitivity. Development would require mitigation through design and
layout.

Parts of the site are very close to the A614 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

Almost the entirety of the site is located within a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel which contributes strongly to
preventing the sprawl of Harlow.  If the site was released it would likely harm the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Key characteristics of the adjacent landscape sensitivity zone assessed as highly sensitive extend to the whole of this
site. Development would be likely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (farmyard / infilled ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is adjacent to Marks Bushes/Latton Park Ancient Woodland. The site would likely affect a small area of the
Ancient Woodland but it is likely that potential effects can be mitigated.

The site is partly within Deciduous Woodland, wholly within one buffer and partly within two more buffer zones. The site
may directly affect a small area of Deciduous Woodland. There may be effects from this impact, but mitigation can be
implemented.
The site is adjacent to Mark Bushes Complex LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of either
LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Moderate peak time congestion expected within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(-)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 155

Vacant agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the east of the A414, New House Farm, Harlow
Size (ha): 10.50
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0074

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 310 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 50:50 housing to employment at 30 dph and
0.4 plot ratio for employment

B472

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0076 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

(-)

(-)

0

0

(++)

0

0

0

(-)

(-)

(-)

(+)

0

0

(-)

0

(--)

(--)

0

(-)

0

0

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site fronts onto Vicarage Lane, nearby the historic church, and forms part of the historic field pattern. Any impact on
settlement character could be mitigated through design and layout that respects the dispersed settlement pattern.

97% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Flood Risk Zone 2 totalling 3% is located in the south-western corner of the site and
can be avoided through site layout.

Possible impact on setting of Grade II* listed church on part of site directly south of Vicarage Lane and opposite
church. Possible mitigation by locating development to south of site.

100% greenfield site, 300m from an existing settlement (North Weald Bassett).

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main feature buffer zones. The site
may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Church Lane Flood Meadow LNR LWS and St. Andrew's Churchyard, North Weald
LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of these LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the south of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 91

Agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land south of Vicarage Lane, North Weald
Size (ha): 6.04
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0076

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 181 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on NWB-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 50:50 housing to employment at 30 dph and
0.4 plot ratio for employment
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Large site on the edge of Thornwood that could detrimentally impact the dispersed, low density character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

Almost the entirety of the site is located in a moderate sensitivity Green Belt parcel.  Subject to the provision of robust
planting along the site boundaries, the site would have limited harm to the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

Potential contamination (sewage sludge). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within the Deciduous Woodland and Traditional Orchard buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect
the two BAP priority habitats. There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 310

Agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Thornwood Common, North Weald, Essex
Size (ha): 20.76
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0077

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 620 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 50:50 housing to employment at 30 dph and
0.4 plot ratio for employment
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Riddings Lane.

Former garden centre site. Proposed quantum of development may not be suitable given isolated location on rural
fringe. Impact could be mitigated through reduction in quantum, and design and layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Key characteristics of the adjacent landscape sensitivity zone assessed as highly sensitive extend to the whole of this
site. Development would be likely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery / Depot). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partly within the 250m buffer for Ancient Woodland. The site is unlikely to directly affect the Ancient
Woodland.

The site is partially within the Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat.
There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site within the 250m buffer for the Mark Bushes Complex LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and
species of either LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 50

Vacant and derelict nursery siteSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Riddings Lane, Hastingwood Road, Hastingwood, North Harlow,
Essex, CM18 7HT

Size (ha): 1.52
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0139

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 50 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Development of this site would comprise a significant development on the edge of Thornwood. Development may
contribute to urban sprawl and is unlikely to support coherent and contained settlement growth.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Thornwood).

Potential contamination (Depot, Works, infilled pond). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.

The site is adjacent to a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat. There
may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for Thornwood LNR LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 175

Dwelling house and adjacent land (fields)Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Tudor House, High Road, Thornwood, with adjacent land.
Size (ha): 4.01
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0149

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 175 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THO-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is proposed for a significant level of development, and could result in coalescence of the main part of North Weald
Bassett with the dispersed settlement on Vicarage Lane, and the loss of substantial areas of historic field patterns.

Gas distribution pipeline (intermediate pressure) running through the site from north east to south west. Potential for
mitigation due to size of site, through site layout.

Unlikely to impact settings of Scheduled Monument or Grade II* listed church due to distance.

Parts of the site are close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

The site is almost entirely within a medium sensitivity Green Belt parcel. If the site was released it would have limited
harm to the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (North Weald Bassett).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. Development will not likely involve any loss. An existing
masterplan proposes public open space enhancements on the site.

Domestic landfill present in central eastern part of the site. Subject to further investigation, it should be feasible to
approve development outside a 100m buffer zone of the contaminated area.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Church Lane Flood Meadow LNR LWS and St. Andrew's Churchyard, North Weald
LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of these LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located to the east of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential severe contamination on site, where assurances would have to be sought from the developer that
remediation would not harm site viability.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 600

Agricultural fieldsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at North Weald Bassett, South of Vicarage Lane
Size (ha): 28.11
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0158A

Capacity updated to reflect masterplan submitted by promoter.Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: Up to 600 dwellings.

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on NWB-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Based on promoter material.

B477

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0158B Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

(-)

0

0

0

(+)

0

0

0

(-)

(-)

(-)

(+)

0

0

(-)

0

(--)

(--)

(+)

(-)

(-)

0

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site identified in Masterplan as having potential for commercial / leisure use close to airfield. Site is located within
historic dispersed settlement, close to church. Development may negatively impact settlement character, and could
require mitigation.

Some 68% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. The location of the higher Flood Risk Zones 2 and 3a, covering circa 32% of
the site area, is located along the eastern site boundary. This area can be avoided and risk flood mitigated through site
layout.
Possible impact on setting of Grade II* listed church on part of site directly south of Vicarage Lane and opposite
church. Possible mitigation by locating development to south/west of site.

100% greenfield site, 300m from an existing settlement (North Weald Bassett).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. An
existing site masterplan identifies opportunities to provide new public open spaces in the development proposal.

Potential contamination (Military Uses / Sewage Sludge / Infilled Pond). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main feature buffer zones. The site
may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Church Lane Flood Meadow LNR LWS and St. Andrew's Churchyard, North Weald
LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of these LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the centre of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 152

Agricultural fieldsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Vicarage Lane/ east/west of Church Lane (east of Merlin Way),
North Weald

Size (ha): 10.24
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0158B

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood Risk would reduce capacity on site by c.1/2

Baseline yield: 304 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on NWB-AF which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

B478

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0179 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

(-)

(-)

0

0

(-)

0

0

(-)

(-)

(-)

(-)

0

0

0

(-)

0

(--)

(--)

0

(-)

(-)

0

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Rayley Lane.

The Council's masterplan identifies the site as unsuitable for development since the distance of the site from existing
development could inhibit effective integration.

Although some 70% of the site is in Flood Zone 1 the location of flood Risk Zones 2 and 3a across the central area of
site can make mitigation difficult. The impact of the higher Flood Risk Zones can be mitigated by site layout.

South of site potential to impact on setting of Grade II* listed church. Mitigate by locating development to north of site
and good screening.

Parts of the site are very close to the A614 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

The key characteristics of the adjacent assessed landscape sensitivity zone extend to this site. The form and extent of
any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Farm / Made Ground / Infilled Ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main feature buffer zones. The site
may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to St. Andrew's Churchyard, North Weald LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and
species of this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 734

Golf courseSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Part of North Weald Golf Club, Rayley Lane, North Weald, Essex,
CM16 6AR

Size (ha): 30.87
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0179

Site capacity also reduced to account for 0.29 ha part of site
subject to planning application.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Band of Flood Risk Zone 3a and 2 across central area of site.
Reducing developable area of site by circa 1/5. Site capacity also
reduced to account for 0.29 ha part of site subject to planning
application.

Baseline yield: 926 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Vicarage Lane East.

Site is located adjacent to existing development, and is unlikely to negatively impact settlement character.

Almost the entirety of the site is located within a Green Belt parcel which does not meet the purposes. If the site was
released it would not harm the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (North Weald Basset).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination on very small part of site. Minimal adverse impact with opportunity to enhance.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, but the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be none.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 102

Grazing land.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the North of Vicarage Lane, East, North Weald Bassett,
Epping, Essex, CM16 6AP

Size (ha): 3.42
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0195B

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 102 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(--) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is unlikely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland but possible effects can be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Woodside.

Randalls Yard identified as a potential regeneration site. Redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Some 79% of the site is in Flood Zone 2. Within this 3% of the site is in Flood Zone 3a which is located on the site
boundary. The impact of the higher Flood Risk Zones can be mitigated by site layout.

Possible impact on setting of Marshalls moated site (Scheduled Monument) to east. Mitigation through sensitive layout
and high quality design.

100% brownfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. The proposals could be configured to avoid loss of public open
space.

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent highly sensitive landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Scrapyard). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site directly affects the Epping Forest SSSI and is likely to pose a risk to the features of the SSSI. Consultation
with Natural England is required. Furthermore, the effects on the features of the SSSI are unlikely to be possible to
mitigate.
The site is adjacent to the Epping-Wintry Wood Ancient Woodland. The site may directly affect a small area of the
Ancient Woodland. The site is likely to cause direct loss which cannot be mitigated within the site.

The site is adjacent to two habitats, and within three buffer zones. There is a habitat species recorded within site. The
site may indirectly affect the habitats and directly affect the species, but mitigation can be implemented.

The site is within the 250m buffer for Thornwood LNR LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(-)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 5

Waste metal transfer dwelling (warehouse)Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Randalls Yard, Woodside, Thornwood Common
Size (ha): 0.37
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0203

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 5 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THO-2 which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 17 dph)
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Although protected trees are present, on or adjacent to the site, it is likely that they could be incorporated into the
layout, subject to reasonable care, without adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development.

Existing access off Epping Road.

Redevelopment of existing residential site could contribute positively to settlement character.

Unlikely to impact setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

Parts of the site are close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

60% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (North Weald).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partly within the 250m buffer for Reynkyns Wood Ancient Woodland. The site is unlikely to directly affect the
Ancient Woodland.

The site is partially within a Wood Pasture and Parkland BAP priority habitat and within three buffer zones. The site
may affect a small area of the BAP priority habitat, but this may be addressed through mitigation.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Tylers Green Grasslands LWS and Reynkyns Wood LWS. The site is unlikely to
affect the features and species of these LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 6

Urban site comprising existing bungalowsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: 1-2 Marconi Bungalows, High Road, North Weald, Epping, CM16
6EQ

Size (ha): 0.16
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0220

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Previous refusal for 9 dwellings, reduced amount with sensitive
layout might be more suitable.

Baseline yield: 5-8 Dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is located some distance from the settlement. The site location and configuration is unlikely to support coherent
and contained settlement growth in accordance with the Council's masterplan.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Listed Building due to distance.

Site is likely to be far enough away from M11 to not have a significant impact.

100% greenfield, 550m from an existing settlement (Tyler's Green).

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main feature buffer zones. The site
may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of St. Andrew's Churchyard, North Weald LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the
features and species of this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 44

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Vicarage Lane, North Weald
Size (ha): 1.48
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0235

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 44 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Development of the parking area to the rear of the King's Head public house (Grade II listed) is not likely to have an
impact on the character of the area subject to sensitive design taking account of the Listed Building.

Some 51% of the site is located in Flood Zone 2, which covers the northern half of the site. Mitigation may be possible
through design and site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance. Impact on setting of Grade II LB - no
development to front of site. Possible mitigation by locating development away from LB and through high quality
design/materials.

Split site (50% greenfield and brownfield). Site adjacent to an existing settlement (North Weald Basset).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.
Preliminary masterplan proposes no new public open space.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination over parts of site (Petrol Filling Station & Repair Garage and Station & Coal Yard). Potential
adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is adjacent to an area of Wood Pasture and Parkland and within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitat. There may be effects but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Weald Common LNR LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species
of this LWS.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 14

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: The Kings Head Public House, High Road, North Weald, Essex,
CM16 6BU

Size (ha): 0.91
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0240

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 7 to 14 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on NWB-3 which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing garden centre with large areas of hardstanding. The site location and set back from High Road is unlikely to
support coherent and contained settlement growth.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery / Industrial dwellings / Infilled Ponds). Potential adverse impact that
could be mitigated.

The site is partly within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat.
There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 93

Garden centre, retail, car park and adjacent fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Happy Grow Garden Centre, High Road, Thornwood,
Epping, CM16 6LX

Size (ha): 3.13
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0247

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 93 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off High Road.

Jonen depot identified as a potential regeneration site. Redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Some 93% of the site is in Flood Zone 2. Within this, Flood Zone 3a covers 7% in the north-western portion of the site
and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Coachworks). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is wholly within Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address
this.
The site is within the 250m buffer for Thornwood LNR LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 10

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: (Former Coachworks) Popplewells, High Road, Thornwood,
Epping, Essex

Size (ha): 0.30
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0271

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood risk would reduce capacity on site

Baseline yield: 12 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THO-1 which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 40 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of a lloc a tin g site for the proposed use do n ot un derm in e c on servation  ob jec tives (a lon e or in  c om b in a tion
with other sites).

(-) S ite fa lls within  a n  Im pa c t Risk Z on e a n d due to the n a ture a n d sc a le of developm en t proposed it is likely to b e
possib le to m itiga te the effects of the proposed developm en t.

S ite is a dja c en t to or con ta in s An c ien t W oodla n d. T he proposa ls would likely result in  direc t loss or harm  to
An c ien t W oodla n d or c a n n ot b e m itigated.

0 S ite is un likely to im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d.

(-) Fea tures a n d spec ies in  the site m a y n ot b e reta in ed in  their en tirety b ut effec ts c a n  b e m itigated.

Fea tures a n d spec ies in  the site m a y n ot b e reta in ed in  their en tirety b ut effec ts c a n  b e m itigated.

T he protec ted trees on  or a dja c en t to the site could b e in corpora ted in to the developm en t proposed, sub jec t to c are in
the la yout, b ut would b e likely to ha ve a sign ific a n t a dverse im pa ct on  the suita b ility of the site for developm en t.

T he Coun c il's a dopted m asterpla n  iden tifies this site as n ot b ein g suita b le for developm en t as it could m a gn ify the
lin ea r n a ture of the settlem en t.

U n likely to im pa ct on  settin g of S c heduled Mon um en t due to dista n c e. Im pa c t on  settin g of Gra de II Listed Buildin g
(Norwa y House) b ut m itigation  b y loc a tin g developm en t to west of site a n d through high qua lity design /m ateria ls.

Parts of the site are very c lose to the M11 a n d therefore m itigation  m easures are likely to b e required.

80% green field site, a dja c en t to a n  existin g settlem en t (North W ea ld Bassett).

Although pub lic open  spa c e a lign s with the developm en t site, opportun ities for re-c on figuration  m a y en a b le the yield of
houses to b e delivered without a n y overa ll loss of pub lic  open  spa c e.

K ey c ha ra c teristic s of the a dja c en t la n dsc a pe sen sitivity zon e assessed as highly sen sitive exten d to the whole of this
site. Developm en t would b e likely to a dversely a ffec t the wider la n dsc a pe c ha ra c ter.

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  (Military La n d / sm a ll a reas of in filled la n d / elec tric  sub  station ). Poten tia l a dverse im pa c t that
could b e m itigated.

Due to the developm en t type (a ll pla n n in g applic a tion s, exc ept householder), developm en t of the site is likely to pose a
risk a n d con sultation  with Natura l En gla n d is required. However, it is likely that m itigation  to reduc e the risk would b e
possib le.
T he site is partly within  the Roughta lley's An c ien t W oodla n d. T he site m a y direc tly a ffec t a portion  of the An c ien t
W oodla n d. T he site is likely to c a use direct loss whic h c a n n ot b e m itigated within  the site.

S ite is n ot touc hin g Buffer La n d.

T he site en com passes a  BAP priority ha b itat, a n d in c ludes on e BAP spec ies. T he site is likely to direc tly a ffec t the BAP
priority ha b itat a n d spec ies, b ut m itigation  c a n  b e im plem en ted to a ddress this.

T he site en com passes the whole of Roughta lley’s W ood LNR LW S .  T he site m a y direc tly a ffec t som e of the features
a n d spec ies of these LW S  b ut effects c a n  b e m itigated. Also within  250m  b uffer of Roughta lley's W ood LW S  however
n o effec ts likely.

T he in ten sity of site developm en t would b e con stra in ed b y the presen c e of protec ted trees either on  or a dja c en t to
the site.

S uita b le a c c ess to site a lrea dy exists.

Developm en t is likely to sub sta n tia lly ha rm  the existin g settlem en t c ha ra c ter.

Topographic a l c on stra in ts exist in  the site b ut poten tia l for m itigation .

Gas or oil pipelin es do n ot pose a n y con stra in t to the site.

Power lin es do n ot pose a con stra in t to the site.

S ite within  Flood Z on e 1.

S ite is loc a ted within  the settin g of a herita ge a sset a n d effec ts c a n  b e m itigated.

Existin g eviden c e a n d/or a la c k of previous disturb a n c e in dic a tes a high likelihood for the disc overy of high qua lity
arc ha eologic a l assets on  the site.

S ite lies within  a n  area whic h has b een  iden tified a s b ein g at risk of poor a ir qua lity, b ut it is likely that the risk
could b e m itigated or reduc ed.

S ite is within  Green  Belt, where the level of ha rm  c a used b y relea se of the la n d for developm en t would b e very
low, low or m edium .

S ite is m ore tha n  4000m  from  the n ea rest ra il or tub e station .

S ite b etween  400m  a n d 1000m  of a b us stop.

S ite is within  1600m  of a n  em ploym en t site/loc a tion .

S ite is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  n ea rest town , large villa ge or sm a ll villa ge.

S ite is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool.

S ite is m ore tha n  4000m  from  the n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool.

S ite is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest GP surgery.

Not applic a b le.

Ma jority of the site is green field la n d a dja c en t to a settlem en t.

Developm en t of the site would in volve the loss of the b est a n d m ost versatile a gric ultura l la n d (gra des 1-3).

Developm en t m a y in volve the loss of pub lic open  spa c e b ut there a re opportun ities for on -site off-settin g or
m itigation .

S ite fa lls within  a n  area of high la n dsc a pe sen sitivity - c ha ra cteristic s of the la n dsc a pe are vuln era b le to c ha n ge
a n d un a b le to a b sorb  developm en t without sign ific a n t c ha ra c ter c ha n ge.

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  on  site, whic h c ould b e m itigated.

Area aroun d the site expec ted to b e un c on gested at pea k tim e.

1.8a Im pa c t on  herita ge assets

6.3 Im pa ct on  Tree Preservation  Order (T PO)

6.4 Ac c ess to site

5.2 S ettlem en t c ha ra c ter sen sitivity

6.1 Topography c on stra in ts

6.2a Dista n c e to ga s a n d oil pipelin es

6.2b  Dista n c e to power lin es

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Dista n c e to the n ea rest ra il/tub e station

3.2 Dista n c e to n ea rest b us stop

3.3 Dista n c e to em ploym en t loc a tion s

3.4 Dista n c e to loc a l a m en ities

3.5 Dista n c e to n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool

3.7 Dista n c e to n ea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to S trategic  Roa d Network

4.1 Brown field a n d Green field La n d

4.2 Im pa ct on  a gric ultura l la n d

4.3 Capa c ity to im prove a c c ess to open  spa c e

5.1 La n dsc a pe sen sitivity

6.5 Con ta m in a tion  c on stra in ts

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct on  In tern a tion a lly Protec ted S ites

1.2 Im pa ct on  Nation a lly Protec ted sites

1.3a Im pa c t on  An c ien t W oodla n d

1.4 Im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d

1.5 Im pa ct on  BAP Priority S pec ies or Ha b itats

1.6 Im pa ct on  Loc a l W ildlife S ites

1.3b  Im pa c t on  An c ien t/Vetera n  T rees outside of
An c ien t W oodla n d

3.6 Dista n c e to n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool

(--)

1.9 Im pa ct of a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa c t on  arc ha eology

2.1 Level of ha rm  to Green  Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 145

Broa d Area south-west of North W ea ld Bassett. Norwa y House
(Hom eless Person s Hostel) a n d surroun din g la n d could b e
in ten sified.  North W ea ld Par 3 Golf Course a n d a dja c en t
a gric ultura l field.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residen tia l

Address: North W ea ld Bassett, S outh-west Area
Size (ha): 17.15
Parish: North W ea ld Bassett
Site Reference: S R-0297

Non eSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

W ooded part of site LNR/LW S  to b e reta in ed reduc in g c apa c ity.

Baseline yield: 145 dwellin gs

Community
feedback:

T he Coun c il did n ot con sult on  a growth loc ation  whic h covers or is
n ea r to this site.

0

(-)

No An c ien t or Vetera n  trees are loc a ted within  the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ption  b a sed on  30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland but possible effects can be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

There are protected trees on and adjacent to the site, but the percentage of the site area affected is limited, and they
would not be a significant constraint.

Development of this site could magnify the linear nature of the settlement, which the Council's adopted masterplan
does not support.

Parts of the site are very close to the A614 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement.

Potential contamination over very small parts of the site (infilled ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

The site is adjacent to the Reynkyns Wood Ancient Woodland. The site may directly affect a small part of the Ancient
Woodland, but impacts may be mitigated against through considered masterplanning or compensation Woodland
planting.

The site encompasses a Semi Improved Grassland BAP priority habitat and is adjacent to Deciduous Woodland. It is
also within 3 buffer zones. The site may directly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented.

The site encompasses the Tylers Green Grasslands LWS. The site may directly affect some of the features and
species of these LWS but effects can be mitigated. The site adjacent to Reynkyns Wood LWS but no effects likely.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(-)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 918

Broad Area north-east of North Weald Basset.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: North Weald Bassett, North-east area
Size (ha): 30.55
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0309

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 918 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

(-)

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off High Road.

Site forms part of Chipping Ongar Great Park, the outline of which is preserved by hedgerows; the current field pattern
echoes its open aspect. The area is sensitive to change, and development could impact the character of the edge of
the settlement.

Possible impact on landscape setting of Scheduled Monument. Possible mitigation through sensitive layout/reduction
in density.

Parts of the site are very close to the A614 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (North Weald Bassett).

Potential contamination over site (Made Ground - imported waste). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partly within the 250m buffer for Reynkyns Wood Ancient Woodland. The site is unlikely to directly affect the
Ancient Woodland.

The site is almost wholly within a Wood Pasture and Parkland BAP priority habitat, and is partially within three buffers.
The site is likely to directly affect the BAP priority habitat, however due to the overall size of habitat this may be
mitigable.
The site is within 250m buffer of Tylers Green Grasslands LWS, Ongar Radio Station LWS and Reynkyns Wood LWS.
The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of these LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 2,077

Broad Area East of North Weal Bassett comprising Blakes Golf
Course.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: North Weald Bassett, Blakes Golf Course (East Area)
Size (ha): 70.65
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0310

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 2,077 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland. The proposals would likely result in direct loss or harm to
Ancient Woodland or cannot be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(--) Features and species in the site unlikely to be retained and effects cannot be mitigated.

Features and species in the site unlikely to be retained and effects cannot be mitigated.

The extent of the protected tree cover on or adjacent to the site would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on
the suitability of the site for development

Access issues could be overcome with potential to upgrade track linking site and London Road (A414).

Site comprises Mark Bushes / Latton Park Ancient Woodland, and is located to the south of Latton Common.
Development could involve substantial loss of woodland and detrimental impact on the setting of Latton Common.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument or Grade II* Listed Building due to distance.

Parts of the site are very close to the M11 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

The site falls within a network of Green Belt parcels which prevent the sprawl of Harlow. The site is detached from the
settlement edge by dense planting along the northern edge and if it was released it may harm the purposes of the
wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, 100m from an existing settlement (Harlow).

The public open space is entirely located in the site area. This would result in loss of public open space (woodland and
semi-natural public open space covers c. 99% of the site), with few opportunities for site re-orientation or re-provision.

Key characteristics of the adjacent landscape sensitivity zone assessed as highly sensitive extend to the whole of this
site. Development would be likely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is almost wholly within Mark Bushes/Latton Park Ancient Woodland. The site may directly affect all of the
Ancient Woodland. The site is likely to cause direct loss which cannot be mitigated within the site.

The site is within two BAP priority habitats, with two BAP priority species recorded on the northern site periphery. The
site is likely to directly affect all of the BAP habitats and species, and the impact may not be mitigable.

Site would entirely occupy LWS EP90 which comprises Ancient Woodland. It would not be possible to entirely mitigate
the effects of this.

There are 6 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are concentrated at the edge of the site. Impacts to
the Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The site has severely limited feasibility for development as a result of the extensive presence of protected trees,
either on or adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space with no opportunities for on-site off-setting or mitigation.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(--)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 1,379

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Rundell's Grove Wood
Size (ha): 46.00
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0408

Assumption based on 30 dphSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: None

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

(--)

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is in a central location within the village, and is not likely to have a negative impact on the character of the village.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Thornwood).

Potential contamination over part of site (Shooting Ground / In filled Pond). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.

The site is partly within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat.
There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for Thornwood LNR LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 125

Farm and Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land East of High Road, Thornwood
Size (ha): 4.20
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0410

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 125 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on THO-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Woodside.

Site located on edge of settlement and unlikely to have negative impact on settlement character, subject to sensitive
design reflecting the Scheduled Monument located within the site.

Some 38% of the site is in Flood Zone 2 of which 11% is in Flood Zone 3a. The higher risk Flood Zone (3a) is located
in the north-western corner of the site and the impact can be mitigated by site layout.

Scheduled Monument of Marshalls moated site within site. Possibility for some development to north of site but at
much reduced density.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Thornwood).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination over parts of site (Military Land / Infilled Pond). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

Due to the development type (all planning applications, except householder), development of the site is likely to pose a
risk and consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be
possible.
The site is partly within the 250m buffer for Epping-Wintry Wood Ancient Woodland. The site is unlikely to directly affect
the Ancient Woodland.

Site is not touching Buffer Land.

The site is partially within 3 BAP priority habitat buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats.
There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 123

Open fields, parts of which seem overgrown.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Weald Place Farm, Thornwood, Epping, Essex
Size (ha): 4.11
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0411

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 123 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(--) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is unlikely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland. The proposals would likely result in direct loss or harm to
Ancient Woodland or cannot be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off High Road (B1393) and Forest Grove.

Site located on northern edge of Wintry Forest, which contributes to the village's historic environment. However, part of
the site is unconstrained and could be developed in a way that contributes to character of the village.

Circa 26% of the site is in Flood Zones 3a and 3b. The location of the higher risk Flood Zones in the middle of the site,
which will make mitigation difficult. The risk can however be mitigated through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance. However, some further archaeological
assessment may be required.

Aside from the Epping Forest constraint, which is Green Belt, a small northern part of the site is identified as not
meeting Green Belt purposes. If this part of the site was released it would have limited harm to the purposes of the
wider Green Belt.

80% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Thornwood).

Public open space is located in the majority of the site area. Development would result in loss of public open space
(Epping Forest accounts for c. 77% of the site), with few opportunities for site re-orientation or re-provision.

Key characteristics of the adjacent landscape sensitivity zone assessed as highly sensitive extend to the whole of this
site. Development would be likely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

The site directly affects the Epping Forest SSSI and is likely to pose a risk to the features of the SSSI. Consultation
with Natural England is required. Furthermore, the effects on the features of the SSSI are unlikely to be possible to
mitigate.
The site is wholly in the Epping-Wintry Wood Ancient Woodland. The site may directly affect a small area of the
Ancient Woodland. The site is likely to cause direct loss which cannot be mitigated within the site.

The site is partially within Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland BAP priority habitats, and within 3
buffer zones. The site is likely to directly affect a portion of the BAP priority habitats, but the effects may be mitigable.

The site is within the 250m buffer for Thornwood LNR LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space with no opportunities for on-site off-setting or mitigation.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Moderate peak time congestion expected within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(--)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 162

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land South of Woodside, Thornwood
Size (ha): 5.43
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0413

Assumption based on 30 dphSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: None

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site identified within the Council's adopted masterplan as providing opportunity to strengthen and extend the existing
centre and improve public realm connectivity.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (North Weald Basset).

No potential contamination identified.

The site is within a Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat.
There may be effects but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Church Lane Flood Meadow LNR LWS and Weald Common LNR LWS. The site is
unlikely to affect the features and species of these LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 55

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land east of Church Lane/West of Harrison Drive, North Weald
Bassett

Size (ha): 1.84
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0417

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 55 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

B494

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0442 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

0

0

0

0

(++)

(+)

0

0

(-)

(-)

(+)

(+)

0

0

(-)

0

(--)

(--)

0

0

(-)

0

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off High Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument.

80% greenfield site, 300m from an existing settlement (Thornwood).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Farm). Potential adverse impact, but could be mitigated.

The site wholly encompasses a Deciduous Woodland BAP priority habitat. The site is likely to directly impact the BAP
priority habitat. The effects from this impact are likely but mitigation can address these.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 91

Waste transfer/ recycling station, dwellings, wooded area and open
space.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Marlow, Thornwood Common, Epping
Size (ha): 3.02
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0442

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Site in close proximity to industrial dwelling/yard, however there is
suitable distance from the boundary to the dwelling/yard and this
should not impact on yield.

Baseline yield: 91 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access road included in red line boundary (Chase Farm dwellings).

Site is currently in use as a farm. Residential development at this location would likely be set back from Vicarage Lane.
It is likely that such a layout would not contribute to settlement pattern and could detract from its character.

100% brownfield site, 150m from an existing settlement (North Weald Bassett).

Potential contamination on site (MOD Gun Site/Piggeries/Industrial dwelling). Potential for adverse impacts, but can be
mitigated.

The site is partially within a BAP priority habitat with no main feature buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP
priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 12

Includes access road, business centre and residential uses.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Chase Farm Business Centre, Vicarage Lane West, North Weald,
Essex, CM16 6AL

Size (ha): 0.81
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0455

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 12 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on NWB-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 15 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site would not prevent the proposed use, but because of their size and
location would be likely to constrain significantly the number of dwellings which could be accommodated.

Access could be achieved from High Road or Upland Road to the site.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance and existing built form in between.

100% greenfield site, 500m from an existing settlement (Thornwood).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is wholly within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 14

Grazing landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Upland Road, Thornwood Common, Essex, CM16 6NJ
Size (ha): 0.47
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0464-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 14 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Vicarage Lane West.

Site comprises existing glasshouses. Proposed density reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the housing character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Listed Building due to distance.

100% greenfield site, 500m from an existing settlement (North Weald Bassett).

Potential contamination (nursery). Minimal adverse impact with opportunity to enhance.

The site is wholly within a BAP priority habitat with no main feature buffer zone, and partially within one other buffer.
The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats. There may be effects but mitigation can be implemented to
address this.
The site is within the 250m buffer of St. Andrew's Churchyard, North Weald LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the
features and species of this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 10

Vacant nursery.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: North Weald Nurseries, Vicarage Lane, North Weald, Epping,
Essex

Size (ha): 1.26
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0467

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 8-10 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites (equivalent to 6-8 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Beamish Close.

Site is on the edge of the built area, in an area of historic field patterns. However proposed density and location of
development is not likely to negatively impact settlement character.

Unlikely to impact setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

The majority of the site is located within a Green Belt parcel which does not meet the purposes. If the site was released
it would not harm the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (North Weald Bassett).

No potential contamination identified.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, but the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be none.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 70

Playing field.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Playing field at New House Lane, North Weald
Size (ha): 2.33
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0501

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 70 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on NWB-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Vicarage Lane West.

The proposed density is significant, and could substantially harm the character of St Clements House (Grade II) and
grounds, and this part of the historic settlement, which is dispersed and low density.

Development of 16 dwellings, as proposed, would cause significant harm to setting of GII St Clements. Possible
mitigation through reduced capacity, appropriate layout and high quality design/materials.

75% greenfield site, 500m from an existing settlement (North Weald Bassett).

Potential contamination (Infilled Pond). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is adjacent to a BAP priority habitat with no main feature, and within two buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitats, but effects but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of St. Andrew's Churchyard, North Weald LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the
features and species of this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site more than a 1000m from a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 16

Large house sat in substantial grounds with dense tree coverage.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: St Clements, Vicarage Lane West, North Weald, CM16 6AL
Size (ha): 0.61
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0512

Capacity reinstated for site selection assessment (4 dwellings) to
account for overlapping site.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 20% of the site is covered by SR-0235 (initial site) and as
such the yield is reduced to avoid double counting. A further 10% of
the site is taken up by a Grade II Listed Building. The yield is
adjusted accordingly.

Baseline yield: 18 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland but possible effects can be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access via farm gate.

Site adjacent to Harlow Park Ancient Woodland on two sides, and to rear of dispersed housing set in substantial
grounds along Harlow Common, comprising an area of high character sensitivity. Proposals would likely negatively
impact settlement character.

Parts of the site are very close to the M11 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, 200m from an existing settlement (Potter Street).

No public open space is located in the site area. Site adjacent to existing public open space and could provide
opportunities for improved access.

Key characteristics of the adjacent landscape sensitivity zone assessed as highly sensitive extend to the whole of this
site. Development would be likely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is adjacent to Harlow Park Ancient Woodland. The site may directly affect a portion of the Ancient Woodland,
but impacts may be mitigated against through considered masterplanning or compensation woodland planting.

The site is within two BAP priority habitat buffer zones and adjacent to Deciduous Woodland. The site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to Harlow Park LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(-)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 523

Large amount of open amenity land, including an area which is
used as a football pitch.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land adjacent to Mead House, Harlow Common, Essex, CM17
9NE

Size (ha): 11.18
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0596

Capacity reinstated from overlapping site.Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Site is 100% covered by SR-0557. As such the yield is omitted for
this site to avoid double counting.

Baseline yield: 523 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 104 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Queens Road.

Garage site adjacent to allotments identified as potential regeneration area. It is located within the settlement area and
provides an opportunity for intensification. Therefore, redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Some 85% of the site is located in Flood Zone 1. The higher risk Flood Zone 2 area, covering 15% of the site, is
located in the south-west corner and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact setting of Scheduled Monument due to distance.

Split site (50% greenfield and brownfield). Site is adjacent to an existing settlement (North Weald Basset).

No public open space is located in the site area. Site adjacent to existing public open space and could provide
opportunities to improve access to the allotments.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is wholly within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat.
There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Church Lane Flood Meadow LNR LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features
and species of these LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 9

Council owned garages with associated parking and turning area.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Queens Road Garages, Nos. 1-55, North Weald
Size (ha): 0.29
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0669

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 9 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Only pedestrian access and no obvious option for vehicular access.

Site is located adjacent to existing development and is of a scale that is unlikely to negatively impact settlement
character.

100% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Tylers Green).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent landscape character area.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within a Semi Improved Grassland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority
habitat. There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for Tylers Green Grasslands LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and
species of this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

There is no means of access to the site and no likely prospect of achieving access.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 11

Recreation ground.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Green at Bluemans End, North Weald Bassett, Essex
Size (ha): 0.24
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0841

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 11 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 47 dph)

B503

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0937 Rev 1

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

0

0

0

0

(++)

(+)

(-)

(-)

(--)

(-)

0

(-)

(-)

(+)

0

(+)

(-)

(--)

0

(-)

(-)

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Latton Street. There is potential to provide further points of access from London Road.

Proposed development is low density which reflects surrounding development and not likely to affect settlement
character subject.

The site is close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

60% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

Potential contamination (Infilled Pond). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is wholly within Deciduous Woodland and Traditional Orchards buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the
BAP priority habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The site is partially within the Mark Bushes Complex LWS 250m buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the Local
Wildlife Site but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 6

Residential dwelling, outbuildingsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Avenue Home, Latton Common, Near Harlow, CM17 9NJ
Size (ha): 0.38
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0937

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 6 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites 2016-2017
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of a lloc a tin g site for the proposed use do n ot un derm in e c on servation  ob jec tives (a lon e or in  c om b in a tion
with other sites).

0 Based on  the Im pa c t Risk Z on es there is n o requirem en t to con sult Natura l En gla n d b ec a use the proposed
developm en t is un likely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is n ot loc a ted within  or a dja c en t to An c ien t W oodla n d.

0 Site is un likely to im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d.

0 No effect as features a n d spec ies could b e reta in ed or due to dista n c e of BAP priority ha b itats from  site.

Site has n o effec t as fea tures a n d spec ies c ould b e reta in ed or due to dista n c e of loc a l wildlife sites from  site.

Existin g a c c ess from  V ic a ra ge La n e W est.

Glasshouse site is loc a ted in  area of dispersed settlem en t pattern  a lon g V ic a ra ge La n e a n d developm en t c ould detra c t
from  rura l c ha ra c ter.

U n likely to im pa c t on  settin g of Gra de II* Listed Buildin g due to dista n c e.

100% green field site, 300m  from  a n  existin g settlem en t (North W ea ld Bassett).

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  (Hortic ultura l Nursery). Poten tia l a dverse im pa c t c ould b e m itigated.

No requirem en t to con sult with Natura l En gla n d for residen tia l developm en t.

T he site is pa rtia lly within  Dec iduous W oodla n d a n d BAP priority ha b itat with n o m a in  feature b uffer zon es. T he site
m a y in directly a ffect the BAP priority ha b itats b ut m itigation  c ould b e im plem en ted to a ddress this.

T he site is partia lly within  the St An drew’s Churc hyard LW S 250m  b uffer zon e. T he site m a y in direc tly a ffec t the Loc a l
W ildlife Site, b ut m itigation  c a n  b e im plem en ted to a ddress this.

T here is 1 An c ien t tree direc tly a ffec ted b y the site. T he tree is in  the n orth of the site, a n d developm en t m a y direc tly
a ffect the tree. Im pa c ts m a y b e m itigated b y c on sidered m asterpla n n in g or tra n sloc a tion .

T he in ten sity of site developm en t would n ot b e c on stra in ed b y the presen c e of protec ted trees either on  or
a dja c en t to the site.

Suita b le a c c ess to site a lrea dy exists.

Developm en t c ould detra c t from  the existin g settlem en t c ha ra c ter.

No topogra phy con stra in ts are iden tified in  the site.

Gas or oil pipelin es do n ot pose a n y con stra in t to the site.

Power lin es do n ot pose a con stra in t to the site.

Site within  Flood Z on e 1.

Site is n ot likely to a ffec t herita ge assets due to their dista n c e from  the site.

T here is a m edium  likelihood that further arc ha eologic a l assets m a y b e disc overed on  the site, b ut poten tia l is
un kn own  as a result of previous la c k of in vestigation .

Site lies outside of areas iden tified as b ein g at risk of poor a ir qua lity.

Site is within  Green  Belt, where the level of ha rm  c a used b y relea se of the la n d for developm en t would b e very
low, low or m edium .

Site is m ore tha n  4000m  from  the n ea rest ra il or tub e station .

Site m ore tha n  a 1000m  from  a b us stop.

Site is within  1600m  of a n  em ploym en t site/loc a tion .

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  n ea rest town , large villa ge or sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool.

Site is m ore tha n  4000m  from  the n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool.

Site is b etween  1000m  a n d 4000m  from  the n ea rest GP surgery.

Not applic a b le.

Ma jority of the site is green field la n d that is n either within  n or a dja c en t to a settlem en t.

Developm en t of the site would in volve the loss of the b est a n d m ost versatile a gric ultura l la n d (gra des 1-3).

Developm en t un likely to in volve the loss of pub lic  open  spa c e.

Site fa lls within  a n  area of m edium  la n dsc a pe sen sitivity - c ha ra c teristic s of the la n dsc a pe are resilien t to c ha n ge
a n d a b le to a b sorb  developm en t without sign ific a n t c ha ra c ter c ha n ge.

Poten tia l c on ta m in a tion  on  site, whic h c ould b e m itigated.

Area aroun d the site expec ted to b e un c on gested at pea k tim e.

1.8a Im pa c t on  herita ge assets

6.3 Im pa ct on  Tree Preservation  Order (T PO)

6.4 Ac c ess to site

5.2 Settlem en t c ha ra c ter sen sitivity

6.1 Topography c on stra in ts

6.2a Dista n c e to ga s a n d oil pipelin es

6.2b  Dista n c e to power lin es

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Dista n c e to the n ea rest ra il/tub e station

3.2 Dista n c e to n ea rest b us stop

3.3 Dista n c e to em ploym en t loc a tion s

3.4 Dista n c e to loc a l a m en ities

3.5 Dista n c e to n ea rest in fa n t/prim ary sc hool

3.7 Dista n c e to n ea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to Strategic  Roa d Network

4.1 Brown field a n d Green field La n d

4.2 Im pa ct on  a gric ultura l la n d

4.3 Capa c ity to im prove a c c ess to open  spa c e

5.1 La n dsc a pe sen sitivity

6.5 Con ta m in a tion  c on stra in ts

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct on  In tern a tion a lly Protec ted Sites

1.2 Im pa ct on  Nation a lly Protec ted sites

1.3a Im pa c t on  An c ien t W oodla n d

1.4 Im pa ct on  Eppin g Forest Buffer La n d

1.5 Im pa ct on  BAP Priority Spec ies or Ha b itats

1.6 Im pa ct on  Loc a l W ildlife Sites

1.3b  Im pa c t on  An c ien t/V etera n  T rees outside of
An c ien t W oodla n d

3.6 Dista n c e to n ea rest sec on da ry sc hool

0

1.9 Im pa ct of a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa c t on  arc ha eology

2.1 Level of ha rm  to Green  Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 50

Glasshouse siteSite notes:
Primary use: Residen tia l

Address: T he Acorn s, Chase Farm , V ic a ra ge La n e W est, North W ea ld
Bassett, Essex, CM16 6AL

Size (ha): 1.67
Parish: North W ea ld Bassett
Site Reference: SR-0991

Non eSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No con stra in ts iden tified.

Baseline yield: 50 dwellin gs

Community
feedback:

Feedb a c k was rec eived on  NW B-A whic h is within  or n ear to this
site. Refer to Appen dix B1.4 for further deta ils.

(-)

0

Site c on ta in s An c ien t a n d/or V etera n  trees b ut at a suffic ien tly low den sity a c ross the site that rem ova l c ould b e
la rgely a voided or possib le im pa c ts could b e m itigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ption  b a sed on  30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing multiple points of access from High Road.

Proposed development is located in rural area some distance from the settlement and adjacent to a Grade II Listed
Building, although it is noted that the proposals respond to this constraint. Development is likely to impact on rural
character.

100% greenfield site, 550m from an existing settlement (Thornwood).

Site shares characteristics with the adjacent landscape character area. The form and extent of any development would
have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Made Ground / Electricity Substation). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 13

Agricultural fieldsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Esgors, High Road, Thornwood, Essex, CM16 6LY
Size (ha): 1.01
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-1013

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 13 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in pre-application request
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Upland Road. There is potential to provide further points of access from Upland Road.

Proposed development is limited to the existing line of development along Upland Road and would constitute infill.
Development is not likely to affect settlement character.

100% greenfield site, 500m from an existing settlement (Thornwood).

Potential contamination (Military / Made Ground). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is wholly within a Deciduous Woodland and Traditional Orchids buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the
BAP priority habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 12

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Epping Rugby Club, Upland Road, Thornwood, Epping, Essex,
CM16 6NL

Size (ha): 0.44
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-1030

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 12 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in pre-application request
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects o f a llo c a ting site fo r the pro po sed  use d o  no t und erm ine c o nserva tio n o b jec tives (a lo ne o r in c o m b ina tio n
with o ther sites).

0 Ba sed  o n the Im pa c t Risk Zo nes there is no  requirem ent to  c o nsult Na tura l Engla nd  b ec a use the pro po sed
d evelo pm ent is unlikely to  po se a  risk to  SSSIs.

Site is a d ja c ent to  o r c o nta ins Anc ient Wo o d la nd  but po ssib le effec ts c a n b e m itiga ted .

0 Site is unlikely to  im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd .

0 No  effect a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f BAP prio rity ha b ita ts fro m  site.

Site ha s no  effec t a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f lo c a l wild life sites fro m  site.

There a re pro tected  trees o n a nd  a d ja c ent to  the site, but the perc enta ge o f the site a rea  a ffec ted  is lim ited , a nd  they
wo uld  no t b e a  signific a nt c o nstra int.

Existing a c c ess fro m  Pike Wa y.

Pro po sed  pa rt-red evelo pm ent o f site is o f a  sc a le a nd  na ture tha t reflec ts the surro und ing lo w d ensity c ha ra c ter.
Develo pm ent no t likely to  a ffec t settlem ent c ha ra c ter.

U nlikely to  im pa c t o n setting o f Sc hed uled  Mo num ent d ue to  d ista nc e a nd  repla c ing existing built fo rm .

100% bro wnfield  site, within a n existing settlem ent (No rth Wea ld  Ba sset).

A negligib le pa rt o f the site c o nta ins o pen spa c e. The pro po sa ls c o uld  b e c o nfigured  to  a vo id  lo ss o f o pen spa c e.  Site
a d ja c ent to  wo o d la nd  a nd  c o uld  pro vid e o ppo rtunities to  im pro ve a c c ess.

The key c ha ra cteristic s o f the a d ja c ent a ssessed  la nd sc a pe sensitivity zo ne extend  to  this site. The fo rm  a nd  extent o f
a ny d evelo pm ent wo uld  ha ve to  b e sensitive to  the lo c a tio n to  a vo id  po tentia l a d verse im pa c t o n a d ja c ent la nd sc a pe
c ha ra c ter a rea .

Po tentia l c o nta m ina tio n (Milita ry / Ma d e Gro und ). Po tentia l a d verse im pa c t c o uld  b e m itiga ted .

The site is a d ja c ent to  the Ro ughta lleys Wo o d  Anc ient Wo o d la nd . The site wo uld  likely ind irec tly a ffec t a  sm a ll a rea  o f
the Anc ient Wo o d la nd , but it is likely tha t po tentia l effec ts c a n b e m itiga ted .

The site is a d ja c ent to  a n a rea  o f Dec id uo us Wo o d la nd , a nd  who lly within the releva nt buffer zo ne. The site m a y
ind irectly a ffect the BAP prio rity ha b ita t but m itiga tio n c o uld  b e im plem ented  to  a d d ress this.

The site is a d ja c ent to  Ro ughta lley’s L o c a l Na ture Reserve LWS a nd  who lly within the releva nt 250m  buffer zo ne. The
site m a y ind irec tly a ffec t the L o c a l Wild life Site, but m itiga tio n c a n b e im plem ented  to  a d d ress this.

The intensity o f site d evelo pm ent wo uld  no t b e c o nstra ined  b y the presenc e o f pro tec ted  trees either o n o r
a d ja c ent to  the site.

Suita b le a c c ess to  site a lrea d y exists.

Develo pm ent is unlikely to  ha ve a n effec t o n settlem ent c ha ra c ter.

To po gra phic a l c o nstra ints exist in the site but po tentia l fo r m itiga tio n.

Ga s o r o il pipelines d o  no t po se a ny c o nstra int to  the site.

Po wer lines d o  no t po se a  c o nstra int to  the site.

Site within Flo o d  Zo ne 1.

Site is no t likely to  a ffec t herita ge a ssets d ue to  their d ista nc e fro m  the site.

There is a  lo w likeliho o d  tha t further a rc ha eo lo gic a l a ssets wo uld  b e d isc o vered  o n the site.

Site lies o utsid e o f a rea s id entified  a s b eing a t risk o f po o r a ir qua lity.

Site is no t lo c a ted  in the Green Belt.

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest ra il o r tub e sta tio n.

Site is within 400m  o f a  bus sto p.

Site is within 1600m  o f a n em plo ym ent site/lo c a tio n.

Site is less tha n 1000m  fro m  nea rest to wn, la rge villa ge o r sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l.

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest GP surgery.

No t a pplic a b le.

Ma jo rity o f the site is previo usly d evelo ped  la nd  within o r a d ja c ent to  a  settlem ent.

Develo pm ent o f the site wo uld  no t result in the lo ss o f a gric ultura l la nd .

Develo pm ent c o uld  pro vid e a n o ppo rtunity to  im pro ve links to  a d ja c ent existing pub lic  o pen spa c e o r pro vid e
a c c ess to  o pen spa c e whic h is currently priva te.

Site fa lls within a n a rea  o f high la nd sc a pe sensitivity - c ha ra cteristic s o f the la nd sc a pe a re vulnera b le to  c ha nge
a nd  una b le to  a b so rb d evelo pm ent witho ut signific a nt c ha ra c ter c ha nge.

Po tentia l c o nta m ina tio n o n site, whic h c o uld  b e m itiga ted .

Site b elo w site size thresho ld  where it wo uld  b e expec ted  to  signific a ntly a ffec t c o ngestio n.

1.8a  Im pa c t o n herita ge a ssets

6.3 Im pa ct o n Tree Preserva tio n Ord er (TPO)

6.4 Ac c ess to  site

5.2 Settlem ent c ha ra c ter sensitivity

6.1 To po gra phy c o nstra ints

6.2a  Dista nc e to  ga s a nd  o il pipelines

6.2b Dista nc e to  po wer lines

1.7 Flo o d  risk

3.1 Dista nc e to  the nea rest ra il/tub e sta tio n

3.2 Dista nc e to  nea rest bus sto p

3.3 Dista nc e to  em plo ym ent lo c a tio ns

3.4 Dista nc e to  lo c a l a m enities

3.5 Dista nc e to  nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l

3.7 Dista nc e to  nea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to  Stra tegic  Ro a d  Netwo rk

4.1 Bro wnfield  a nd  Greenfield  L a nd

4.2 Im pa ct o n a gricultura l la nd

4.3 Ca pa c ity to  im pro ve a c c ess to  o pen spa c e

5.1 L a nd sc a pe sensitivity

6.5 Co nta m ina tio n c o nstra ints

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct o n Interna tio na lly Pro tec ted  Sites

1.2 Im pa ct o n Na tio na lly Pro tec ted  sites

1.3a  Im pa c t o n Anc ient Wo o d la nd

1.4 Im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd

1.5 Im pa ct o n BAP Prio rity Spec ies o r Ha b ita ts

1.6 Im pa ct o n L o c a l Wild life Sites

1.3b Im pa c t o n Anc ient/V etera n Trees o utsid e o f
Anc ient Wo o d la nd

3.6 Dista nc e to  nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l

(-)

1.9 Im pa ct o f a ir qua lity

1.8b Im pa c t o n a rc ha eo lo gy

2.1 L evel o f ha rm  to  Green Belt

0

Da te
March 2018

Dwellings: 16

Resid entia l c a re ho m eSite notes:
Primary use: Resid entia l

Address: Cunningha m  Ho use, Pike Wa y, No rth Wea ld  Ba ssett, Epping,
Essex, CM16 6BL

Size (ha): 0.55
Parish: No rth Wea ld  Ba ssett
Site Reference: SR-1031

No neSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No  c o nstra ints id entified .

Baseline yield: 16 d wellings

Community
feedback:

The Co unc il d id  no t c o nsult o n a  gro wth lo c a tio n whic h c o vers o r is
nea r to  this site.

0

0

No  Anc ient o r V etera n trees a re lo c a ted  within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ptio n b a sed  o n 30 d ph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing multiple points of access from Siskin Way and from Merlin Way. There is potential to provide further points of
access from Church Lane.

Eastern part of the airfield no longer in aviation use. The Masterplan identifies opportunities for development of land to
the east of the airfield. Sensitive development offers potential to improve the character of this part of the settlement.

Site adjacent to but within setting of Grade II Control Tower. Inappropriate development within setting could cause
harm - mitigation through preserving setting and appropriate density, scale, high quality design.

90% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (North Weald Bassett).

Potential contamination (Military Airfield). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to an area of Deciduous Woodland, and partially within the relevant buffer zone. The site may
indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The site is partially within the Church Lane Flood Meadow LWS 250m buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the
Local Wildlife Site, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 330

Pistol shooting club, gymnastics centre and fieldsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the East of North Weald Airfield and West of Church Lane,
North Weald Bassett, Essex, CM16 6AA

Size (ha): 11.02
Parish: North Weald Bassett
Site Reference: SR-1033

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 330 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on NWB-AF which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Adjacent to Great Stony School CA and open landscape part of views from within CA so potential harm to
setting/appearance of CA. Possible mitigation through reduction in density, sensitive positioning of development on site
and high quality design.

Parts of the site are close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation
can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Clatterford End Plantation LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and
species of this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 375

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to south of A414 Chelmsford Road, Ongar, Essex
Size (ha): 12.54
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0051

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 375 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area, or Grade I Listed Building due to distance.

Parts of the site are close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site not within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat.
There may be effects from this impact but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 31

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land between A414 and High Ongar
Size (ha): 1.04
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0055

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 31 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

There are protected trees on and adjacent to the site, but the percentage of the site area affected is limited, and they
would not be a significant constraint.

Existing access from A414. There is potential to provide further points of access from the A414.

Site comprises a large site located at the edge of the settlement. Whilst part of the site provides an opportunity for
intensification within the existing limits of the settlement, should the full site come forward this would likely affect its
character.

Some 40% of the site is in Flood Zone 2 of which 29% and 24% is also in Flood Zones 3a and 3b respectively. The
location of the Flood Zones in the western and southern portion of the site means that only the north-eastern portion
could be developed.
Unlikely to impact on RPG, SM, CA or GI LB due to distance. Two GII LBs (Bowes Farm Lodge and outbuilding) to east
of site. Possible mitigation by locating development away from LBs, appropriate layout, high quality
design/materials/screening.

Parts of the site are close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

Although some public open space aligns with the development site, opportunities for re-configuration may enable the
yield of houses to be delivered without any overall loss of public open space.

Potential contamination (Farm / Infilled Ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within a small area of a Deciduous Woodland priority habitat, and within the relevant buffer zone.
The site may directly affect the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Ongar Wood LWS and Ongar Oaks LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features
and species of these LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the west of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space but there are opportunities for on-site off-setting or
mitigation.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 457

Land to West of Ongar. AgricultureSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the west of Ongar
Size (ha): 21.81
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0067i

Site split into three parcels as per Call for Sites submission. Yield
based on 30 dph, reduced by 30% due to flood risk.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood risk reducing developable area.

Baseline yield: 2,162 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-F which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Access from Greensted Road.

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the rural
character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

Some 15% of the site is in Flood Zone 2 of which 8% and 9% are in Flood Zones 3a and 3b respectively. Flood Zones
2, 3a and 3b are located along the western site boundary and flood risk can be mitigated through site layout.

Harm to setting of Chipping Ongar CA and Ongar Castle SM through large-scale development on historically open
landscape to west of town. Town retains medieval linear settlement pattern which would be harmed through sprawling
development to west.

The majority of the site is within a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel which preserves the setting and special character
of the historic Stony Park area of Chipping Ongar. If the site was released it may harm the purposes of the wider Green
Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. The proposals could be configured to avoid loss of public open
space.

Potential contamination (Infilled Pond). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site encompasses a Wood Pasture and Parkland and the majority of a BAP priority habitat with no main features. It
is within five buffer zones. The site is likely to directly affect the BAP priority habitats, but effects can be mitigated.

The site encompasses the whole of Ongar Oaks LWS and approximately half of Ongar Wood LWS. The site may
directly affect some of the features and species of these LWS but effects can be mitigated.

There are 10 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed, and may be affected by development.
Impacts to the Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplanning or
translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site would likely result in the loss of a heritage asset or result in a significant impact that cannot be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 1,020

Land to West of Ongar. AgricultureSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the west of Ongar
Size (ha): 42.53
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0067iiA

Site split into three parcels as per Call for Sites submission. Based
on 30 dph, reduced by 20% due to flood risk.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood risk reducing developable area.

Baseline yield: 2,162 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-F which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

(-)

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from Greensted Road.

Site has been identified as an intensification opportunity. However, the site is on the settlement edge and the proposed
density is higher than neighbouring developments.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area, or GI/GII* LB due to distance. The Rectory
GII LB is located to the north so development could impact on setting. Possible mitigation through high quality
design/materials/screening

100% greenfield site circa 100m from an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

Site shares characteristics with the adjacent zone of moderate sensitivity. The form and extent of any development
would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There are 2 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees at the edges of the site, and development may directly
affect both trees. Impacts to the Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered
masterplanning.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 229

Land to West of Ongar. AgricultureSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the west of Ongar
Size (ha): 7.66
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0067iiB

Site split into three parcels as per Call for Sites submission. Based
on 30 dph.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 2,162 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-F which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Majority of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zone 2 affects a negligible proportion of the north-east of the
site and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building. Potential impact
on setting of Grade II* Newhouse Farm but possible mitigation through sensitive layout and high quality
design/materials.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is wholly within the buffer zone for a Coastal Floodplain Grazing Marsh habitat. The site may indirectly affect
the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the centre of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 114

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to east of Longfields, Ongar
Size (ha): 9.81
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0090

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 114 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-D which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

There is no existing access to the site. Access would be required through third party land adjacent to highway.

Site comprises dense vegetation. Therefore, development has the potential to adversely affect the character of the
area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Registered Park and Garden, Scheduled Monument or Conservation Area due to
distance and existing built-up surroundings.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Hospital). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 8

Small area of scrub/woodlandSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the south and west (rear) of Nos 57a and 57b Fyfield Road,
Ongar

Size (ha): 0.80
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0102

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Access to site is significantly constrained, reducing capacity on site
to a smaller development of 8-10 homes

Baseline yield: 24 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

There are protected trees on and/or adjacent to the site, but the percentage of the site area affected is limited, and so
subject to care in the layout they would not be a significant constraint.

Access could be achieved from Stanford Rivers Road to the site.

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the rural
character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area, or Grade I Listed Building. Will affect
setting of GII* Marden Ash House but possible mitigation through sensitive layout, high quality design/materials,
retaining green screening.

Parts of the site are close to the A128 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

Potential contamination (Infilled Pond). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is partially within the majority of a Wood Pasture and Parkland habitat, and adjacent to an area of Deciduous
Woodland. The site is likely to directly affect the BAP priority habitat but effects could be reduced through mitigation.

The site is adjacent to the Kettlebury Spring LWS and within the 250m buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the
Local Wildlife Site, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There are approximately 5 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed on the west edge of the
site, and development may directly affect all the trees. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or
translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 321

Agricultural fieldsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the West of Stanford Rivers Road, Ongar, Essex, CM5 9EP
Size (ha): 16.03
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0112-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 321 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-E which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in representation
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Impact on settings of Great Stony Park CA to east, Bowes House Locally Listed Buildings, and Bowes Lodge Farm and
outbuildings Grade II Listed Buildings to north. Possible mitigation through sensitive layout, high quality
design/materials/screening.

Parts of the site are close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is adjacent to a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation can
be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 100

Vacant greenfield plotSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Bowes Field, Ongar
Size (ha): 3.34
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0120

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 100 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-F which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the
predominantly rural character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to distance and existing built-up
surroundings.

Although a small part of the site intersects with a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel, the proposed development would
have a limited impact upon the setting of the historic Stony Park area of  Chipping Ongar due to its limited intervisibility.

100% greenfield site, 300m from an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main feature buffer zone. The site
may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There are 3 Ancient trees directly affected by the site, 2 of which are located along the north-eastern boundary of the
site, and 1 of which is located in the north-west. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or
translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 336

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the East of Old Ongar County Secondary School, High
Ongar

Size (ha): 11.21
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0183

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 336 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument or Conservation Area due to distance.

100% greenfield, 200m from an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 26

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: 0.96 ha plot of land adjacent to High Ongar Road, High Ongar
Size (ha): 0.88
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0184

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 26 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

B521

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong),
swisstopo, MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0184-N Rev 1

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

(-)

(-)

0

0

(++)

(+)

(-)

0

(--)

(-)

(+)

(+)

0

0

(-)

(+)

(--)

(--)

0

(--)

0

(-)

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument or Conservation Area due to distance.

100% greenfield, 200m from an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 26

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Plot of land adjacent to High Ongar Road, High Ongar
Size (ha): 1.26
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0184-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 26 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly semi-rural character of the
area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Conservation Area and Scheduled Monument due to distance. Setting of Grade II
Listed Building to south-west of site could be impacted - mitigation through good screening, locating development away
from Listed Building.

Parts of the site are close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 92

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Plot of land adjacent to High Ongar Road, High Ongar
Size (ha): 3.06
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0185

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 92 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

There are protected trees on and adjacent to the site, but the percentage of the site area affected is limited, and they
would not be a significant constraint.

Access could be achieved from High Ongar Road to the site.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly semi-rural character of the
area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Conservation Area and Scheduled Monument due to distance. Setting of Grade II
Listed Building to south-west of site could be impacted - mitigation through good screening, locating development away
from Listed Building.

Parts of the site are very close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 129

Rear part of garden to residential dwelling and fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Plot of land adjacent to High Ongar Road, High Ongar and 12
Fyfield Road, Ongar, CM5 0AH

Size (ha): 3.13
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0185-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 129 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Allocated in Draft Local Plan and indicated in Call for Sites 2016-
2017
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement and the proposals are for higher density development than the
neighbouring developments. Therefore, development is likely to affect the predominantly rural character of the area.

Potential impact on setting of Great Stony School Conservation Area to south and Grade II Listed Wantz Farmhouse
but possible mitigation through high quality design/materials and good screening.

Parts of the site are close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, 300m from an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 10

Vacant scrub land plotSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land adjacent to Chelmsford Road (A414) near the Four Wantz
roundabout, High Ongar

Size (ha): 0.27
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0186

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 10 dwellings comprising 2 market homes and 8 affordable homes

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is located on playing fields at the edge of the settlement and north of Chipping Ongar Castle. The proposed
development is likely to have a negative affect on the character of the area.

Impact on settings of Conservation Area and Scheduled Monument to south. Possible mitigation by locating some
development to north of site adjacent to existing development but reduction in density.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

Although informal recreation ground aligns with the development site, opportunities for re-configuration or re-provision
could reduce effects.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation
can be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the south-west corner of the site and may be
affected by development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space but there are opportunities for on-site off-setting or
mitigation.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 193

Existing playing fields and amenity open space, with car park and
sports club building and former Council offices.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land comprising the recreation field and sports club at Love Lane,
Ongar

Size (ha): 6.51
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0255

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 193 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from Brentwood Road and Stondon Road.

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the rural
character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

Only 3% of site is in HSE middle zone located in southern corner of the site, none in inner zone. Due to location and
size of affected area constraint to development considered negligible. HSE guidance advise against development for
affected area.

Majority of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Zones 2, 3a and 3b, covering circa 7%, are located along a section
of the south-eastern site boundary and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of SM, CA or GI LB due to distance. Settings of GII* Newhouse Farm and locally listed
Knowleton Hall should be considered. Possible mitigation through sensitive layout and high quality design/materials.

Parts of the site are close to the A128 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. The proposals could be configured to avoid loss of public open
space.  Site adjacent to existing public open space and could provide opportunities to improve access to public open
space.

Potential contamination (Farm / Within 250m of Landfill Site). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within four buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can
be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to Hallsford Bridge Meadow LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of this
LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the centre of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 750

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the south-east of Ongar
Size (ha): 21.97
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0267A

Multi-parcel site, which has been split out. Yield based on baseline,
and reduced proportionally based on site size.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 1,060 dwellings and 35,000 sqm commercial

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-D which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 80:20 housing to employment 30 dph and
0.4 plot ratio for commercial
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from Brentwood Road and Stanford Rivers Road.

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the rural
character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

Some 26% of the site is in HSE middle consultation zone located along southern boundary. None in inner zone. Due to
location and size of affected area mitigation is possible through layout design. HSE guidance advise against
development for affected area

Some 95% of the site is located in Flood Zone 1, with around 5% in the south of the site in Flood Zone 2. This can be
avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area, or Grade II* Listed Building due to distance.

Parts of the site are close to the A128 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield, circa 50m from an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

As a result of the site characteristics development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Infilled Gravel Pit / Infilled Ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within Deciduous Woodland and Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zones. The site may indirectly
affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Hallsford Bridge Meadow LWS and Kettlebury Spring LWS. The site is unlikely to
affect the features and species of these LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the east of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 574

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the south-east of Ongar
Size (ha): 16.81
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0267B

Multi-parcel site, which has been split out. Yield based on baseline,
and reduced proportionally based on site size.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 1,060 dwellings and 35,000 sqm commercial

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-D which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 80:20 housing to employment 30 dph and
0.4 plot ratio for commercial
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Marden Ash house, from Stanford Rivers Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of SM, CA or GI LB. Will impact on setting of GII* Marden Ash House. Possible mitigation
through reduction in density, sensitive layout (locating development away from LB), and high quality design.

Parts of the site are close to the A128 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

The site is almost wholly within a portion of a Wood Pasture and Parkland priority habitat. The site is likely to directly
affect the habitat, but effects may be mitigable.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Kettlebury Spring LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 43

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the South of Kettlebury Way, Ongar
Size (ha): 1.47
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0268

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 43 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-E which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

B529

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0387 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(-)

(--)

(-)

0

0

(++)

(--)

(+)

(-)

(--)

(-)

(+)

(+)

0

0

(-)

(+)

(--)

(--)

0

0

0

(-)

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access appears only to be available from a private road.

Site is within the Great Stony School Conservation Area, adjacent to the former school and located at the edge of
Chipping Ongar. The proposed development would likely significantly alter the character of the settlement.

Harm caused to character of Great Stony School CA by developing outside of the original layout. Additional properties
added to the school when converted but sensitively located and designed. Further development harmful to unique
uniform character.

Parts of the site are close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, 50m from an existing settlement.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site would likely result in the loss of a heritage asset or result in a significant impact that cannot be mitigated.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 45

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land off Great Stony Park
Size (ha): 1.49
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0387

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 45 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access could be achieved from Greensted Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area subject to sensitive design close to the Listed Building.

Gas distribution pipeline (intermediate pressure) running across the southern part of the site. Potential for mitigation
due to size of site, through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on settings of SM, CA, or GI LB due to distance. Contains The Rectory GII LB to the north so
development will impact on this. Possible mitigation by locating development away from LB and through high quality
design/materials/screening.

The majority of the site lies within a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel which performs relatively strongly in preserving
the historic setting and special character of Chipping Ongar. If the site was released it may harm the purposes of the
wider Green

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can
be implemented to address this.

There are 3 Ancient trees directly affected by the site, 2 of which are located along the western edge of the site, and 1
in the north. Impacts to the Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplan or
translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 272

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Greensted Road, Ongar
Size (ha): 9.17
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0390

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 272 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-F which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

B531

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0390-N Rev 1

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

0

0

0

(-)

0

(++)

(+)

(-)

0

(--)

(-)

0

(+)

(+)

(+)

(-)

0

(-)

(--)

0

(--)

0

(-)

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access could be achieved from Greensted Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Gas distribution pipeline (intermediate pressure) running through the southern part of the site. Potential for mitigation
due to size of site, through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Conservation Area, Scheduled Monument or Grade I Listed Building due to distance
and existing built form in between.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

A small part of the site is within three BAP priority habitat buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority
habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Access to the site can be created within landholding adjacent to the highway.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines may constrain part of the site but there is potential for mitigation.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 100

Agricultural land and residential dwellingsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Greensted Road, Ongar, Essex, CM5 9HJ
Size (ha): 3.32
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0390-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 100 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-F which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area subject to sensitive design close to the Listed Buildings.

Unlikely to impact on settings of SM, CA or Grade I Listed Building due to distance. Will affect settings of Grade II
Dyers and Grade II* Marden Ash House but possible mitigation through sensitive layout and high quality
design/materials.

Parts of the site are close to the A128 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

Potential contamination (Brewery / Farmyards). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within a Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority
habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Kettlebury Spring LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of
this LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 195

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land between Stanford Rivers Road and Brentwood Road, Ongar
Size (ha): 6.52
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0391

Capacity reinstated for site selection assessment (23 dwellings) to
account for overlapping site.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 10% of the site is covered by SR-0457 (23 dwellings) and as
such is omitted from the yield.

Baseline yield: 195 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-D which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access issues could be overcome with potential for new access creation from Stondon Road or Coopers Hill (and over
Cripsey Brook).

Site located in the Cripsey Brook basin, which contributes to the historic character of the site. Site located on the edge
of the settlement and given the extent of the site would result in significant urban sprawl and change in the settlement
pattern.

Some 83% of the site is in Flood Zone 2 of which circa 64% is in Flood Zones 3a and 3b. The location of the high risk
Flood Zones is such that the site is not likely to be suitable for development.

Possible impact on settings of Chipping Ongar Conservation Area and Ongar Castle Scheduled Monument by
developing on historically open landscape around the medieval settlement.

Majority of the site is far enough away from A road to not have a significant impact.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

Potential contamination over parts of site (Gasworks on west end / 3 landfills within 250m on east end). Potential
adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within the majority of a Coastal Floodplain Grazing Marsh. The site is likely to directly affect the
priority habitat, but mitigation may be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer of Clatterford End Plantation LWS and Hallsford Bridge Meadow. The site is unlikely
to affect the features and species of these LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the north of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3b and not likely to be suitable for development.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 288

Greenfield open land.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land north-east of Longfields, Ongar
Size (ha): 9.44
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0392

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 288 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-D which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access from Fyfield Road.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area. Considering the scale of the proposed development and its area
coverage, it is likely to have a negative affect the rural character of the area. Development may contribute to urban
sprawl.

Some 36% of the site is in Flood Zone 2 of which 33% and 29% are also in Flood Zones 3a and 3b respectively. The
location of the Flood Zones in the western portion of the site means that only the eastern portion could be developed.

Unlikely to impact on settings of RPG, SM, or CA due to distance. LLB Lodge House (serving Shelley Hall) to east of
site and possible impact on wider setting of GII* Shelley Hall - possible mitigation through appropriate
layout/design/materials.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

Although allotments align with the development site, opportunities for re-configuration may enable the yield of houses
to be delivered without any overall loss of public open space.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland and Coastal Floodplain Grazing Marsh buffer zone. The site may
indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development may involve the loss of public open space but there are opportunities for on-site off-setting or
mitigation.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 352

Existing school/leisure centre playing fields and agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to North of Ongar
Size (ha): 11.72
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0395B

Assumption based on 30 dph of area of this part of split site which
is not flood constrained.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Reduction in site capacity by 1/2 due to flood risk

Baseline yield: 382 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-G which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area located within the settlement area and provides an opportunity for
intensification. Therefore, redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Some 50% of the site is in Flood Zone 2 of which 27% is in Flood Zones 3a and 3b. The location of the Flood Zones in
the western halve of the site means that the eastern portion could be developed.

Potential for some sympathetically designed development to rear of fire station (high quality design/materials/layout).
Fire station could be replaced with well designed housing on High Street which could enhance the street scene and
this part of CA.

Parts of the site are close to the A128 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

60% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

The site encompasses the whole of a Traditional Orchard habitat, and is within two buffer zones. The site is likely to
directly affect the BAP priority habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 3a where exception test required.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 8

Fire station and associated parking.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Ongar Fire Station, 67 High Street, Ongar, CM5 9DT
Size (ha): 0.32
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0546

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 15% of the site is Flood Zone 3b and the yield is decreased
accordingly.

Baseline yield: 10 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off St Peter's Avenue.

Site comprises existing garages, parking area and grassed public open space to the rear of housing, and is identified
as potential regeneration area. Infill development is unlikely to affect settlement character.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Registered Park and Garden, Scheduled Monument or Conservation Area due to
distance and existing built-up surroundings.

Split site (50% greenfield and brownfield). Site is within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

The public open space is largely located in the site area. Development would result in loss of public open space (public
open spaces covers 49% of the site), with few opportunities for site re-orientation or re-provision.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development may involve the loss of public open space with no opportunities for on-site off-setting or mitigation.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 3

Council owned garages with associated parking and turning area.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: St. Peter's Avenue Garages, Nos. 1-30, Ongar
Size (ha): 0.31
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0673

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Site is an awkward shape.

Baseline yield: 9 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Site is located within the settlement area. It is an existing car park along Brentwood Road. Redevelopment could
enhance the character of the area by improving street scene.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Buildings due to distance.
The Stag Locally Listed Building should be retained in any development.

Parts of the site are close to the A128 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Infilled Pond). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is wholly within a Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority
habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There are 2 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are located in the north and south of the site and may
be affected by development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 14

Public house and car park.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Car park at The Stag pub, Brentwood Road, Ongar
Size (ha): 0.28
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0842

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

There is a singular TPO on site, but sensitive design could avoid
the need to reduce the yield. Locally Listed Building (the Stag
public house) is located on-site; yield not amended since a scheme
has not been worked up and potential impact unknown.

Baseline yield: 14 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 49 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is identified as a rundown industrial area as a potential regeneration area. Redevelopment could enhance the
character of the area by improving street scene.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to distance
and existing developed site.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Yard). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is within Traditional Orchard and Coastal Floodplain Grazing Marsh buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect
the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 18

Builders merchant and yardSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Industrial site south 'The Borough', Ongar, Essex
Size (ha): 0.36
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0843

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 18 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 50 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site comprises car dealership. Redevelopment could improve the street scene. The proposed density is significantly
higher than neighbouring developments so sensitive design may be required.

Some 35% of the site is in Flood Zone 2. Flood Zone 2 is located in the south-western portion of the site and flood risk
can be mitigated through site layout.

Possible opportunity to enhance this part of the Conservation Area with sympathetically designed housing, which
comprises high quality materials, appropriate layout and density and good design.

Parts of the site are close to the A128 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Garage). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is adjacent to a Traditional Orchard habitat and within the relevant and Coastal Floodplain Grazing Marsh
buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Opportunity for the site to enhance the significance of the heritage asset / further reveal its significance / enhance
the setting.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 17

Car dealership and associated car parking.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Ongar Bridge Car Dealership, High Street, Ongar, Essex
Size (ha): 0.11
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0844

SLAA reduced the capacity of this site based on flood risk. Based
on the flood risk mapping this site is not flood constrained. Capacity
has been re-instated for site selection assessment.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 17 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 155 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is a surface parking within a Conservation Area and adjacent to Chipping Ongar Castle. The proposed density is
high compared to the neighbouring developments. Therefore, redevelopment has the potential to adversely affect the
character of the area.

Within Chipping Ongar Conservation Area and partially within/adjacent to Ongar Castle Conservation Area. Impact on
Conservation Area/setting of SM possibly mitigated through reduction in density, sensitive layout, high quality
design/materials.

Parts of the site are close to the A128 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space. The proposals could be configured to avoid loss of public open
space.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Car Park / Stables). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within a small area of Deciduous Woodland, and within three buffer zones. The site may directly
affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 19

Pay and Display car park adjacent to  Ongar LibrarySite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Car Park east of High Street, Ongar, Essex
Size (ha): 0.20
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0845

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Circa 30% of the site is located within the Chipping Ongar Castle
Scheduled Monument which reduces the site yield.

Baseline yield: 27 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 134 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is within the settlement area and low density development proposed. However, it is located on open space and its
loss could impact the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Registered Park and Garden, Scheduled Monument, or Conservation Area due to
distance.

100% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Depots / Infilled Ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 6

Small area of green space within residential estateSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Green space at Walter Mead Close, Ongar, Essex
Size (ha): 0.11
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0846

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 6 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 52 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

There are protected trees on and adjacent to the site, but the percentage of the site area affected is limited, and they
would not be a significant constraint.

Site is Chipping Ongar leisure centre. Redevelopment could enhance the area character. However, proposed housing
number is at a higher density than the adjacent developments. Therefore, sensitive design would be required to
minimise effect on character.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument or Conservation Area due to distance.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Car Park / Made Ground). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 26

Ongar Leisure Centre and car parkSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Ongar Leisure Centre, The Gables, Ongar, Essex
Size (ha): 0.54
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0848

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

There are two TPOs and a small area of blanket TPO coverage
along the northern boundary of the site but impact could likely be
mitigated by site layout.

Baseline yield: 26 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Settlement Capacity Analysis (equivalent to 48 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Site is located within the settlement area. Part of it is an existing car park along Fyfield Road. Redevelopment could
enhance the character of the area by improving street scene.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Registered Park and Garden, Scheduled Monument or Conservation Area due to
distance and existing built-up surroundings.

70% greenfield site, within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Car Park / Made Ground). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land within a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 10

Blanket TPO coverage immediately abuts the northern site
boundary but impact can be mitigated by design. Car park for
Smiths Brasserie restaurant, immediately adjacent to the site, and
area of private green space.

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Smiths Brasserie and site of former bowls green at the rear, Fyfield
Road, Ongar, Essex, CM5 0AL

Size (ha): 0.29
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0866

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

An application was refused for 14 flats due to insufficient off-street
parking. Assumed dwellings on site is reduced to take this into
account.

Baseline yield: 14 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Planning Application Form (equivalent to 48 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from High Ongar Road. There is potential to provide further points of access from High Ongar Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character and built form of adjacent development. Therefore
development is not likely to impact on character.

Some 28% of the site is in Flood Zone 2, of which 5% is also in Flood Zone 3a. The location of the Flood Zones is in
the eastern portion of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Conservation Area, Grade I Listed Buildings or Scheduled Monument due to distance.

Parts of the site are very close to the A414 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

95% greenfield site, 350m from an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is wholly within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitat, but
mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 20

Agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land between High Ongar Road and Chelmsford Road, Ongar,
Essex, CM5 9LY

Size (ha): 1.08
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0904

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 20 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites 2016-2017
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Shelley Close.

Site comprises existing retail with housing above and parking garages. Infill development not likely to negatively affect
settlement character.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Conservation Area, Scheduled Monument or Registered Park and Garden due to
distance and built-up surroundings.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

There is a low likelihood that further archaeological assets would be discovered on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 20

Retail uses and residential dwellingsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: 20-34 St. Peters Avenue, Shelley, Ongar, Essex, CM5 0BT
Size (ha): 0.20
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0988

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 20 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites 2016-2017
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

There are protected trees on and adjacent to the site, but the percentage of the site area affected is limited and, as a
result of their locations, they would not be a significant constraint.

Existing access from Brentwood Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the character of the area. Therefore, development is not likely to
have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Conservation Area, Grade I or Grade II* Listed Buildings due to
distance. Will affect setting of Grade II Dyers but possible mitigation through sensitive layout and high quality
design/materials.

Parts of the site are close to the A128 and therefore mitigation measures are likely to be required.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

No potential contamination identified.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is wholly within a Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority
habitat, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 24

Field and copseSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the rear of Hunters Chase and West of Brentwood Road,
Ongar, Essex, CM5 9DQ

Size (ha): 0.80
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-0989-Z

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 24 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ONG-D which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from High Street.

Proposed conversion of High Street frontage site within Conservation Area. Proposed loss of active frontage is likely to
affect settlement character.

Some 56% of the site is in Flood Zone 2, of which 10% and 18% are is in both Flood Zone 3a and 3b respectively. The
Flood Zones are located across the western side of the site, but existing site layout allows for the constraint to be
avoided.
Within Chipping Ongar Conservation Area and adjacent Listed Buildings. Impact mitigated through high quality,
sensitive design and materials and appropriate density/layout.

Impacts from air pollution can be mitigated through design, setting properties back from the roadside.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Builders Yard / Works / Dry Cleaners). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is wholly within Coastal Floodplain Grazing Marsh and Traditional Orchards buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies within an area which has been identified as being at risk of poor air quality, but it is likely that the risk
could be mitigated or reduced.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 6

Building and hard standingSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Taylor's Yard, 41 - 49 High Street, Ongar, Essex, CM5 9DT
Size (ha): 0.15
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-1019

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood Risk Zone 3b affects western and southern parts of the site.
However the pre-application enquiry is for the conversion of an
existing building and car parking on western part of site. Therefore
no adjustment to the capacity made.

Baseline yield: 6 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in pre-application request
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access from Bansons Lane. There is potential to provide further points of access from Bansons Lane.

Proposed infill development within Conservation Area set back from High Street of a scale and density that reflects
adjacent development in town centre, and proposes retention of open space. Therefore development not likely to affect
settlement character.

Some 47% of the site is in Flood Zone 2, of which 28% and 30% are is in both Flood Zone 3a and 3b respectively. The
Flood Zones are located across the western side of the site, but existing site layout allows for the constraint to be
avoided.
Within Chipping Ongar CA - area of significant archaeological potential - development could harm to CA character.
Possible mitigation through adequate archaeological recording/excavation (to be discussed with ECC) and appropriate
scale, density, design.

85% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Chipping Ongar).

Key characteristics of the adjacent landscape sensitivity zone assessed as highly sensitive extend to the whole of this
site. Development would be likely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery / Infilled Ground). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

No requirement to consult with Natural England for residential development.

The site is wholly within three BAP priority habitat buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats,
but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The site is wholly within the Ongar Oaks LWS 250m buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the Local Wildlife Site,
but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, but the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be none.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 12

Copse and hardstandingSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land adjacent to Bansons Lane, Ongar, Essex, CM5 9AR
Size (ha): 0.31
Parish: Ongar
Site Reference: SR-1029

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Western third of site is located within Flood Risk Zone 3b (30%).
However, this part of the site is not proposed for development in the
pre-application enquiry (open space). No capacity adjustment
made.

Baseline yield: 12 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in pre-application request
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Date: March 2018

Legend

¯
Residential sites assessed at Stage 2 and Stage 6.2

Parish Boundary

Residential Sites for Stage 2 and Stage 6.2
Assessment in Roydon

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA,
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This legend shows only key map symbology. A full legend can be found at the beginning of the Appendix.
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The large protected tree on the west boundary could be incorporated through careful layout design.

Epping Road and Old House Lane both have suitable access points.

Existing glasshouses, and development is of a scale that could effect the dispersed low density settlement character
on Hamlet Hill. Impact could be mitigated through design and layout. Loss of glasshouse could affect market garden
character of area.

Over 99% of the site is located in Flood Zone 1, with less than 1% in the west of the site in Flood Zone 2. This can be
avoided through site layout.

Possible impact on setting of Netherhall Gatehouse (SM, GI Listed Building, GII* Listed Building). Potential
enhancement of wider landscape setting through removal of glasshouses and replacement with housing of high quality
design/materials.

100% greenfield site, 2,000m from an existing settlement (Lower Nazeing).

Site shares characteristics with the adjacent zone of high sensitivity. The form and extent of any development would
have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nurseries). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Potential for recreational pressure effects in combination on Lea Valley Special Protection Area.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 182

Four large Glasshouse NurseriesSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Tower Nursery, Netherhall Road, Roydon
Size (ha): 5.96
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0008

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 182 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(--) Features and species in the site unlikely to be retained and effects cannot be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Site comprises Halls Green Farm. Farm provides a break between the 'long green' settlement at Halls Green to the
west and from the substantial areas of glasshouses to the east. Major development could substantially harm the
character of the settlement.

Site contains Cold War gun emplacement SM and within N&SR CA. Possibility for enabling development to secure
future of SM. Scale of development could harm setting of SM and this part of CA, possible mitigation through high
quality design and layout.

100% greenfield site, 1,500m from an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination (Brickworks and Anti-Aircraft Gun Site). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site encompasses two Deciduous Woodland habitats, and is partially within the majority of a BAP priority habitat
with no main feature. The site is likely to direct the habitats, and these effects may not be mitigable.

Site encompasses a small portion of the Roydon Brickfields North LWS and may directly affect some of the LWS, but
effects can be mitigated. Site is within the 250m buffer of Brickfields Wood LWS and Worlds End LPS however is
unlikely to affect these LWS.

There are 12 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees at the edges and throughout the site. Impacts to the
Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is likely to substantially harm the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 120

Vacant land and wooded areaSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land north side of Epping Road, known as 'Halls Green'
Size (ha): 14.86
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0009

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Only circa 4ha (two parcels adjacent road) developable accounting
for woodland/Scheduled Monument constraints.  Under option to
house builder - assumed residential led use.

Baseline yield: 463 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

(-)

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Intensification of housing could impact the Listed Buildings on site and detract from the Nazeing and South Roydon
Conservation Area. Proposals may require mitigation through design and layout.

Within N&SR CA and site contains four GII LBs. Density to be reduced or substantial harm caused to setting and
significance of listed farm buildings. Possible mitigation through high quality sympathetic design and far fewer
dwellings than proposed.

100% greenfield site, 1,000m from an existing settlement (Harlow).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Farm). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated over eastern end of site.

The site is wholly within the buffer zone for a Traditional Orchard habitat. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 15

Farmhouse/Residential Buildings, Outbuildings and Farm Yard.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Tylers Cross Farm, Water lane, Tylers Cross, Harlow
Size (ha): 1.32
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0038

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Listed buildings on site reduces capacity for development by circa
1/2.

Baseline yield: 31 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Water Lane.

Loss of glasshouses could impact the market garden character of the area. Site is within a Conservation Area, and
adjacent to Listed Buildings. The density of development is likely to have a detrimental impact on settlement character.

Within Nazeing and South Roydon Conservation Area but possible for development of high quality design/materials
and appropriate layout.

Almost all of the site is within a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel which prevents the sprawl of Harlow. The Green Belt
parcel is a gateway point to the town with added strategic importance and its release may harm the purposes of the
wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, 1,000m from an existing settlement (Harlow).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is partially within the buffer zone for a Traditional Orchard habitat. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the south of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 65

Nursery (Glasshouses) with residential dwelling on front of siteSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Bourne Farm, Water Lane, Tylers Cross, Harlow
Size (ha): 2.15
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0039

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 65 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Criteria
Effects of a lloca ting site for the proposed use do not underm ine conserva tion ob jectives (a lone or in com b ina tion
with other sites).

(-) S ite fa lls within a n Im pa ct R isk Z one a nd due to the na ture a nd sca le of developm ent proposed it is likely to b e
possib le to m itiga te the effects of the proposed developm ent.

S ite is not loca ted within or a dja cent to Ancient W oodla nd.

0 S ite is unlikely to im pa ct on Epping Forest Buffer La nd.

0 No effect a s fea tures a nd species could b e reta ined or due to dista nce of BAP priority ha b ita ts from  site.

Fea tures a nd species in the site m a y not b e reta ined in their entirety b ut effects ca n b e m itiga ted.

T he protected trees on or a dja cent to the site would not prevent the proposed use, b ut b eca use of their size a nd
loca tion would b e likely to constra in the num b er of dwellings which could b e a ccom m oda ted.

Existing m ultiple points of a ccess from  R oydon R oa d. T here is potentia l to provide further points of a ccess from
R oydon R oa d.

Low density urb a n extension proposed which reflects the sem i-rura l cha ra cter b etween R oydon a nd Ha rlow.
Developm ent will constitute a n urb a n extension a nd m a y contrib ute to urb a n spra wl.

S om e 90% of the site is in Flood Z one 1. Higher Flood R isk Z ones 2, 3a  a nd 3b , covering 10%, a re loca ted on the
northern site b ounda ry. T hese a rea s ca n b e a voided a nd the flood risk m itiga ted through site la yout.

U nlikely to im pa ct on settings of R PG, S M, GI or GII* LB. Given sca le of site im pa ct on setting of CAs a nd setting of GII
LB within site –  Ea stend Fa rm house. Possib le m itiga tion through sensitive la yout a nd high qua lity design.

T he m a jority of the site is within very high sensitivity Green Belt pa rcels which contrib ute strongly to preventing the
spra wl of Ha rlow a nd its coa lescence with R oydon. If the site wa s relea sed it m a y ha rm  the purposes of the wider
Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, a dja cent to a n existing settlem ent (Ha rlow).

Potentia l conta m ina tion (Fa rm ). Potentia l a dverse im pa ct could b e m itiga ted.

Due to the developm ent type (over 100 residentia l dwellings), developm ent of the site is likely to pose a  risk a nd
consulta tion with Na tura l Engla nd is required. However, it is likely tha t m itiga tion to reduce the risk would b e possib le.

T he site com prises a n a rea  of Deciduous W oodla nd a nd a  portion of W et W oodla nd, a nd is a dja cent to a  BAP priority
ha b ita t with no m a in fea ture. T he site will directly a ffect ha b ita ts b ut effects m a y b e m itiga ted through considered
m a sterpla nning.
T he site encom pa sses a lm ost the whole of the W orlds End LW S  a nd is pa rtia lly within three LW S  250m  b uffer zones.
T he site is likely to directly a ffect the Loca l W ildlife S ite, b ut m itiga tion in the form  of considered m a sterpla nning could
b e im plem ented.

T here a re a pproxim a tely 52 Ancient trees directly a ffected b y the site. T he trees a re dispersed within the site, though
developm ent m a y directly a ffect the trees. T he density of the dispersed trees is such tha t direct ha rm  is likely.

T he intensity of site developm ent would b e constra ined b y the presence of protected trees either on or a dja cent to
the site.

S uita b le a ccess to site a lrea dy exists.

Developm ent could detra ct from  the existing settlem ent cha ra cter.

No topogra phy constra ints a re identified in the site.

Ga s or oil pipelines do not pose a ny constra int to the site.

Power lines do not pose a  constra int to the site.

S ite within Flood Z one 1.

S ite is loca ted within a  Conserva tion Area  or a dja cent to a  Listed Building or other herita ge a sset a nd effects ca n
b e m itiga ted.

T here is a  m edium  likelihood tha t further a rcha eologica l a ssets m a y b e discovered on the site, b ut potentia l is
unknown a s a  result of previous la ck of investiga tion.

S ite lies outside of a rea s identified a s b eing a t risk of poor a ir qua lity.

S ite is within Green Belt, where the level of ha rm  ca used b y relea se of the la nd for developm ent would b e high or
very high.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  the nea rest ra il or tub e sta tion.

S ite b etween 400m  a nd 1000m  of a  b us stop.

S ite is m ore tha n 1600m  a nd less tha n 2400m  from  a n em ploym ent site/loca tion.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  nea rest town, la rge villa ge or sm a ll villa ge.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  the nea rest infa nt/prim a ry school.

S ite is m ore tha n 4000m  from  the nea rest seconda ry school.

S ite is b etween 1000m  a nd 4000m  from  the nea rest GP surgery.

Not a pplica b le.

Ma jority of the site is greenfield la nd a dja cent to a  settlem ent.

Developm ent of the site would involve the loss of the b est a nd m ost versa tile a gricultura l la nd (gra des 1-3).

Developm ent unlikely to involve the loss of pub lic open spa ce.

S ite fa lls within a n a rea  of high la ndsca pe sensitivity - cha ra cteristics of the la ndsca pe a re vulnera b le to cha nge
a nd una b le to a b sorb  developm ent without significa nt cha ra cter cha nge.

Potentia l conta m ina tion on site, which could b e m itiga ted.

Low level congestion expected a t pea k tim es within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a  Im pa ct on herita ge a ssets

6.3 Im pa ct on Tree Preserva tion Order (T PO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 S ettlem ent cha ra cter sensitivity

6.1 Topogra phy constra ints

6.2a  Dista nce to ga s a nd oil pipelines

6.2b  Dista nce to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Dista nce to the nea rest ra il/tub e sta tion

3.2 Dista nce to nea rest b us stop

3.3 Dista nce to em ploym ent loca tions

3.4 Dista nce to loca l a m enities

3.5 Dista nce to nea rest infa nt/prim a ry school

3.7 Dista nce to nea rest GP surgery

3.8 Access to S tra tegic R oa d Network

4.1 Brownfield a nd Greenfield La nd

4.2 Im pa ct on a gricultura l la nd

4.3 Ca pa city to im prove a ccess to open spa ce

5.1 La ndsca pe sensitivity

6.5 Conta m ina tion constra ints

6.6 Tra ffic im pa ct

1.1 Im pa ct on Interna tiona lly Protected S ites

1.2 Im pa ct on Na tiona lly Protected sites

1.3a  Im pa ct on Ancient W oodla nd

1.4 Im pa ct on Epping Forest Buffer La nd

1.5 Im pa ct on BAP Priority S pecies or Ha b ita ts

1.6 Im pa ct on Loca l W ildlife S ites

1.3b  Im pa ct on Ancient/Vetera n T rees outside of
Ancient W oodla nd

3.6 Dista nce to nea rest seconda ry school

0

1.9 Im pa ct of a ir qua lity

1.8b  Im pa ct on a rcha eology

2.1 Level of ha rm  to Green Belt

0

Da te
March 2018

Dwellings: 1,656

Agricultura l la ndSite notes:
Primary use: R esidentia l

Address: La nd a t Ea st End Fa rm , Ha rlow, Essex, CM19 5HG
Size (ha): 56.05
Parish: R oydon
Site Reference: S R -0052A-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Northern b ounda ry of site a ffected b y Flood R isk Z one 3b  (8%).
Ca pa city a djusted to a ccount for the constra ined pa rt of site to
rem ove it from  the developa b le a rea .

Baseline yield: 1,800 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedb a ck wa s received on HAR -A which is within or nea r to this
site. R efer to Appendix B1.4 for further deta ils.

(--)

(-)

S ite conta ins a  higher density of Ancient a nd/or Vetera n trees, or a re configured in such a  wa y tha t direct loss or
ha rm  is likely.

Source for
baseline yield:

T a ken from  AECOM Ha rlow S tra tegic S ite Assessm ent (2016) for
site 'P'
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

There are protected trees on and/or adjacent to the site, but the percentage of the site area affected is limited, and so
subject to care in the layout they would not be a significant constraint.

There is no existing access to the site. The site is surrounded by existing development and agricultural third party land.

Low density urban extension proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area on edge of Harlow.
Development will constitute an urban extension and may contribute to urban sprawl.

Unlikely to impact on settings of RPG, Grade I or Grade II* LBs. Given scale of site impact on setting of Nazeing and
South Roydon CA and Scheduled Monument to south. Possible mitigation through sensitive layout and high quality
design/materials.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

No potential contamination identified.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is located at the edge of the 250m buffer for the Harolds Grove Ancient Woodland. The site is therefore
unlikely to affect Ancient Woodlands due to the separation distance.

The site is adjacent to areas of Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main feature, and is within three
buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address
this.
The site is adjacent to the Roydon Brickfields North LWS and Brickfield Wood LWS; and partially within the relevant
250m buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the Local Wildlife Sites, but mitigation could be implemented to
address this.

There are approximately 4 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed around the edges of the
site, and development may directly affect the trees. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or
translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

There is no means of access to the site and no likely prospect of achieving access.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 1600m and less than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 1,000

Agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at East End Farm, Harlow, Essex, CM19 5HG
Size (ha): 38.01
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0052B-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 1,000 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Taken from AECOM Harlow Strategic Site Assessment (2016) for
site 'S'
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

There are protected trees on and adjacent to the site, but the percentage of the site area affected is limited, and they
would not be a significant constraint.

Existing access from Epping Road.

Proposed extension to Harlow provides an opportunity to establish a new settlement character, and improve / reinforce
the character of the outlying western parts of Harlow.

SW of site within N&SR CA - designated due to surviving historic landscape and settlement pattern - potential harm to
character. Broadley Common linear historic settlement so development could erode this. Mitigation - limiting
development to NE of site.

The majority of the site is located in a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel which plays an important role in preventing the
sprawl of Harlow. If the site was released it may harm the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

Proposals have the potential to influence landscape character. The form and extent of any development would have to
be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact on wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Sewage Sludge / Infilled Ponds). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to an area of BAP priority habitat with no main feature, and is partially within three buffer zones.
The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

There are approximately 19 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed within the site, and
development may directly affect the trees. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 1,000

Agricultural landSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land West of Sumners and North of Epping Road, Harlow, Essex,
EN9 2DH

Size (ha): 36.03
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0068-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 1000 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Taken from Draft Policy SP 3 Allocations around Harlow contained
in the Draft Local Plan
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Hamlet Hill.

Significant development on land south of Hamlet Hill could have impact on the dispersed 'long green' settlement
pattern at Roydon Hamlet; detached dwellings with large grounds. May require mitigation through design and layout, or
a reduction in density.

More than 74% of the site is in HSE inner and middle consultation zones running through the middle of the site.
Mitigation will be difficult due to the location and size of the affected area. Sensitivity level 3. HSE guidance advise
against development.

Partially adjacent to N&SR CA to east, impact on setting. Unlikely to impact on setting of GI LB due to distance.
Possible mitigation by locating development along Hamlet Hill and away from CA and through high quality
design/materials.

100% greenfield site, 2,000m from an existing settlement (Lower Nazeing).

Site characteristics are such that a detailed assessment would be likely to find high vulnerability, at least in part of the
site.  Development would need to be strongly constrained in extent and form so as not to adversely affect the wider
landscape.

No potential contamination identified.

The site is adjacent to a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and within three buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines pose a major constraint to development. They will be difficult to overcome and affect a large
part of the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 358

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Hamlet Hill Land, Hamlet Hill, Roydon, Essex
Size (ha): 16.05
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0081

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Gas pipeline will reduce capacity due to buffer along southern
edge.  Reduction by 1/4.

Baseline yield: 478 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Reeves Lane.

Site located some distance from the settlements of Roydon and Hall's Green, and adjacent to an area of glasshouses
within Conservation Area. Development  could have a detrimental impact on the rural / agricultural character of the
area.

Entirely within N&SR CA. CA designated in part due to landscape quality so harm to significance through development
in open landscape. Possible impact on setting of Grade I Listed Building and SM could be mitigated.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

No potential contamination identified.

The proposed development lies outside of the Impact Risk Zone and therefore Impact Risk Zone requirements are not
applicable.

Site is partially within the buffer zone for Traditional Orchard. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation
can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 126

Existing agricultural field.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at North of Villa Nursery, Reeves Lane, Roydon, Essex
Size (ha): 5.05
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0094

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 154 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Reeves Lane.

Site is located some distance from the settlements of Roydon and Halls Green, and adjacent to an area of glasshouses
within an Conservation Area. Development would likely have a detrimental impact on the rural / agricultural character
of the area.

Partially within N&SR CA. Possible enhancement through removal of glasshouses, however CA designated in part due
to landscape quality so potential for harm to significance through development in open landscape.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

As a result of the site characteristics development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nurseries). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The proposed development lies outside of the Impact Risk Zone and therefore Impact Risk Zone requirements are not
applicable.

Site is partially within the buffer zone for Traditional Orchard. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation
can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 126

Nursery (Glasshouses) and existing agricultural field.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Merry Weather Nursery, Reeves Lane, Roydon, Essex
Size (ha): 4.48
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0095

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 126 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Reeves Lane.

Site is an existing glasshouse close to the settlement of Roydon.  Loss of the greenhouse could affect the market
garden character of area.

Partly within N&SR CA. Possible enhancement through removal of glasshouses and replacement with housing of high
quality design/materials and sensitive layout. Possible impact on setting of Grade I Listed Building and SM could be
mitigated.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

The proposed development lies outside of the Impact Risk Zone and therefore Impact Risk Zone requirements are not
applicable.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 21

Nursery (Glasshouses) cover the site.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Villa Nursery, Reeves Lane, Roydon, Essex
Size (ha): 0.68
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0096

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 21 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

B561

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0107 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

0

(-)

0

0

(++)

(+)

(-)

0

(--)

(-)

(+)

(-)

(-)

0

0

0

(--)

(--)

0

(-)

(-)

0

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Parsloe Road or Epping Road.

Site is close to the south-western corner of Harlow, and development is not likely have an impact on the character of
the area.

Unlikely to impact on setting of Conservation Area due to distance.

The site is almost entirely within a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel identified as important for preventing the sprawl of
Harlow.  The site is within a clear, consistent rural buffer area, and its release may harm the purposes of the wider
Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, 400m from an existing settlement (Harlow).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination over small part of site (infilled ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within BAP priority habitat with no main features and Wood Pasture and Parkland buffer zones. The
site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 135

Agricultural fieldsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Epping and Parsloe Road, Roydon, Essex (Blakes Farm)
Size (ha): 3.37
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0107

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 135 dwellings comprising 100 market homes and 35 affordable

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off Parsloe Road.

Proposed low density development is not likely to impact on character of the settlement in this location, subject to the
sensitive layout/scale and high quality design and materials to mitigate any impacts on the Grade II Listed Farmhouse.

Site contains GII Richmond Farmhouse and possible curtilage listed outbuildings. Potential harm to setting but possible
mitigation through high quality design/materials and appropriate layout/density.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent highly sensitive landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Industrial Works, Farm & Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

The site is partially within a BAP priority habitat with no main features buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the
habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 37

Farmyard and Former NurserySite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Richmonds Farm, Parsloe Road, Epping Green, CM16 6QB
Size (ha): 1.30
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0109

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 37 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

B563

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0117 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(-)

0

(-)

0

0

(++)

(-)

(-)

0

(-)

(+)

0

(+)

(+)

(+)

(-)

(-)

(-)

(--)

0

(--)

(-)

0

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access to site would need to be through Farm Close or Temple Mead.

The scale and extent of development is limited and it is set back and screened from the historic core by modern
development and is unlikely to negatively impact the adjacent Conservation Area, or wider character of the settlement.

Partially adjacent to Roydon Village Conservation Area. Possible harm through sprawling settlement away from historic
linear core but has already happened on west side. Possible mitigation through sensitive layout and high quality
design/materials.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination (Infilled Gravel Pit, Farm). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

The site is partially within a Woodland Pasture and Parkland buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 39

Open land. Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: The paddock to the rear of Barn House, Farm Close, Roydon,
Essex, CM19 5LW

Size (ha): 1.31
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0117

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 39 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Although there is tree coverage across much of the site, the percentage of the site area affected by protected trees is
limited, and these would not be a significant constraint.

Access off Hamlet Hill.

Site is heavily vegetated plot within Roydon. Proposed density of development is higher than that of adjacent plots, and
therefore could negatively impact the character of the village.

Adjacent to Nazeing and South Roydon Conservation Area to east, impact on setting. Unlikely to impact on setting of
Grade I Listed Building due to distance. Possible mitigation through high quality design/materials and sensitive layout.

100% greenfield site, 2,100m from an existing settlement (Lower Nazeing).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the adjacent landscape character area.

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is adjacent to a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and within three buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 12

Wooded/scrublandSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Hill Farm Nursery, Hamlet Hill, Roydon, Harlow, Essex
Size (ha): 0.37
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0140

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 12 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Hamlet Hill.

Site is on the edge of the existing settlement with scattered developments around it. Therefore, development is likely to
affect the predominantly semi-rural character of the area.

Partially within Nazeing and South Roydon Conservation Area. Unlikely to impact on setting of Grade I Listed Building.
Possible mitigation through high quality design/materials and sensitive layout.

100% greenfield site, 2,400m from an existing settlement (Lower Nazeing).

As a result of the site characteristics development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination on east site (Horticultural Nursery / infilled ponds). Potential adverse impact that could be
mitigated.

The site is partially within the buffer zone for BAP priority habitat with no main features. The site may indirectly affect
the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Nazeing Church Fields LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and
species of the LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 91

Dwelling and agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Beale Oaken, Tylers Road, Roydon Hamlet, Essex
Size (ha): 3.17
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0142

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 91 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Harlow Road.

Low density development is proposed on existing residential site. Therefore development is not likely to have an
impact on the character of the settlement.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Registered Park and Garden, Conservation Area or Grade I LB. Site contains LLB -
building should be retained and development should consider its setting. Possible mitigation through high quality
design/materials.

95% greenfield site, 600m from an existing settlement (Roydon).

No potential contamination identified.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within the Wet Woodland and Deciduous Woodland buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the
habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Worlds End LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the
LWS.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 60

Dwelling house and gardensSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Mount Pleasant House, Harlow Road, Roydon, Essex
Size (ha): 2.05
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0157

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Lower density 30 dph

Baseline yield: 150 dwellings comprising 100 market homes and 50 affordable

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Hamlet Hill.

Site located on Hamlets Hill outside of settlement, and is unlikely to have impact on settlement character.

Unlikely to impact on settings of SM or GI LB due to distance and scale. Adjacent to N&SR CA to south of site so
impact on setting. Possible mitigation through appropriate layout and high quality design/materials.

80% greenfield site, 2,200m from an existing settlement (Lower Nazeing).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination (infilled pond). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The site is wholly within two buffer zones, and partially within another. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but
mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 13

Dwellings and gardensSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Belmont, Hamlet Hill, Roydon
Size (ha): 0.44
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0167

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 13 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access off High Street.

Site is on the edge of Roydon within Roydon Conservation Area.  The scale of development and location of the site is
unlikely to negatively impact the character of the settlement.

Site within Roydon Village CA and within close proximity to LBs. Development here would erode the historic linear
development of the village already lost on the west but retained to the east. Harm caused to significance by sprawling
beyond historic layout

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination (Coal Yard / Smithy / Depot). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site would likely result in the loss of a heritage asset or result in a significant impact that cannot be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 16

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: The Old Coal Yard, off 32 High Street, Roydon
Size (ha): 0.53
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0169

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 16 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development

Existing access off Epping Road which is constrained and requires upgrading/improvement.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Scheduled Monument, Grade I Listed Building, and Conservation Area due to distance
and small scale of development.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

The site is partially within Woodland Pasture and Parkland and Deciduous Woodland buffer zones. The site may
indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the north of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 5

Lawn, part of large domestic gardenSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land adjacent to Kingsmead, Epping Road, Roydon, Essex
Size (ha): 0.50
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0197

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 5 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site would not prevent the proposed use, but because of their size and
location would be likely to constrain significantly the number of dwellings which could be accommodated.

Existing access off Epping Road which is constrained and requires upgrading/improvement.

Proposed development is higher density than surrounding development and could negatively impact the semi-rural
character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Conservation Area, Grade I Listed Building or Scheduled Monument due to distance
and existing built-up surroundings.

80% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Lee Valley Special Protection Area. Evidence from the Habitats
Regulation Assessment (2016) indicates that in-combination effects from urbanisation or recreational pressure are
unlikely.

The site is partially within a Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main feature buffer zone. The site
may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is in the west of the site, and development may directly
affect the tree. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 40

Former private school with groundsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Kingsmead School, Epping Road, Roydon, Essex, CM19 5HU
Size (ha): 1.35
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0197-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 40 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph

B571

EB805Fiii



© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Drawing No Issue
SR-0241 Rev 2

Drawing Status
Issue

Job Title

Client

Epping Forest District Council

Epping Forest District Local Plan

Site Suitability Assessment 

Score

0

(+)

0

0

0

0

(++)

(-)

(-)

0

(-)

(-)

(+)

(-)

(-)

0

0

0

(--)

(--)

0

0

(-)

0

Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Common Road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the rural character of the area. Therefore, development is not
likely to have an impact on the character of the area, subject to sensitive design to reflect the sites location within a
Conservation Area.

Within N&SR Conservation Area potential for some development with appropriate layout and high quality
design/materials. Broadley Common has largely retained its historic linear development pattern so development here
should respect this.

100% greenfield site, neither within or adjacent to an existing settlement.

The relevant site character context is urban and development is unlikely to adversely affect the wider landscape
character.

Potential contamination (Smallholding / Stables). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of low landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are able to accommodate
development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 38

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land on South side of Common Road (Rosewood Farm), Broadley
Common, Essex and Land at rear of Meadow Lodge, Epping Road,
Nazeing, Essex

Size (ha): 0.94
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0241

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 38 dwellings comprising 8 market homes and 30 affordable homes

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Call for Sites
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing access on to High Road.

Although the scale and extent of development is substantial, it is set back and screened from the historic core by
modern development and is unlikely to negatively impact the adjacent Conservation Area, or wider character of the
settlement.

Some 92% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2, 3a and 3b, covering 8%, are located in the
northern corner of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

Adjacent to Roydon Village CA. Impact on setting of CA; as the west of the historic core has been developed, harm
here is less than on the east. Possible mitigation through small scale development, sensitive layout and high quality
design/materials.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination (Farmyard / Infilled Gravel Pit). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Lee Valley Special Protection Area. Evidence from the Habitats
Regulation Assessment (2016) indicates that in-combination effects from urbanisation or recreational pressure are
unlikely.
Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within three BAP priority habitat buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority
habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 2 and exception test not required.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Moderate peak time congestion expected within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 250

Agricultural fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the West of Roydon at Temple Farm, Roydon, Essex,
CM19 5EB

Size (ha): 11.96
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0303-N

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Flood constraint on northern part of site (8% of site area). However,
proposed site layout provided by promoter accounts for this
constraint and the affected areas are not proposed for development
(open space). No adjustment made to capacity.

Baseline yield: 250 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-C which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in representation to Draft Local Plan consultation
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Harlow Road.

Proposed development provides an opportunity to establish a new settlement character, and improve / reinforce the
character of the outlying eastern parts of Roydon, subject to sensitive design reflecting the adjacent listed buildings.

Some 94% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2, 3a and 3b, covering 6%, is located on the eastern
edge of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

West of site within Roydon Village CA. Development here would undermine historic linear layout of village and harm its
significance (lost to west but retained to east). Possible mitigation through small scale development along Harlow Road
to the south.

The majority of the site is within moderate/very low sensitivity Green Belt parcels and touches a very high sensitivity
Green Belt parcel. If released, the existing heavily planted eastern edge would limit harm to the purposes of the wider
Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination over small parts of the site (Brickworks / Gravel Pit / infilled pond). Potential adverse impact
that could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

Due to the development type (over 50 rural residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to an area of Wood Pasture and Parkland. It is in four buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect
the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 273

Broad Area North-east of RoydonSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Roydon, North-east Area
Size (ha): 9.12
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0304

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 273 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-A which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Although protected trees are present on or adjacent to the site, as a result of their locations it is likely that they could be
incorporated into the proposed development subject to reasonable care in layout and design.

Access would need to be substantially upgraded with new access points (existing access is not sufficient).

The scale of the proposed development and the extent of the site, is likely to have a negative affect on the semi-rural
character of the area. Development may contribute to urban sprawl.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Registered Park and Garden, SM or GI Listed Building due to distance. Positioned
between two CAs so possible impact on settings. Possible mitigation through sensitive layout and high quality
design/materials.

The majority of the site is located within a low sensitivity Green Belt parcel. The site area is well aligned with identified
buffer features which would limit potential harm to the purposes of the wider Green Belt if the site was released.

100% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

A negligible part of the site contains public open space and the recreation ground has been omitted for the
development site boundary. Development will not involve the loss of public open space.

Potential contamination over small part of the site (Sewage Works). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Residential development partially located between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation.
In-combination effects from recreational pressure likely.

Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to two BAP priority habitats and lies within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the
habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is adjacent to the Worlds End LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the LWS.

There are 4 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed at the edges of the site. Impacts to the
Ancient trees may be mitigated due to the low density and by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 421

Broad Area south-east of RoydonSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Roydon, south-east Area
Size (ha): 14.05
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0306

Capacity re-assessed based on promoter material. Site boundary
re-drawing removing the recreation ground and allotments.

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 200 dwellings.

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Based on promoter material. Developer proposals recognise
potential to provide a 'green buffer'.
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access would need to be achieved through existing properties along road.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the semi-rural character of the area. Therefore, development is
not likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Registered Park and Garden, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to
distance and scale.

100% greenfield site, 600m from an existing settlement (Roydon).

No potential contamination identified.

The site is almost wholly within a Wet Woodland buffer and partially within a Deciduous Woodland buffer zone. The site
may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Worlds End LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the
LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the south of the site and may be affected by
development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints in the site may preclude development.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 27

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land East of Little Brook Road, Roydon
Size (ha): 0.88
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0423

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 27 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Water Lane.

Site is within a very low density area with scattered developments around it. Therefore, development is likely to affect
the predominantly rural character of the area.

Some 98% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2 and 3a, covering 2%, are located in the northern
corner of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

Within Nazeing and South Roydon Conservation Area but possibility for development of high quality design/materials
and appropriate layout. Possible development along road to minimise landscape impact.

Almost all of the site is within a high sensitivity Green Belt parcel which prevents the sprawl of Harlow. The Green Belt
parcel is a gateway point to the town with added strategic importance and its release may harm the purposes of the
wider Green Belt.

100% greenfield site, 800m from an existing settlement (Harlow).

The form and extent of any development would have to be sensitive to the location to avoid potential adverse impact
on the wider landscape character.

Potential contamination over part of site (Smithy). Potential adverse impact that could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within a small area of a BAP priority habitat with no main features, and in the related buffer zone.
The site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of medium landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are resilient to change
and able to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 131

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Water Lane Cottage and Adjacent Field
Size (ha): 4.36
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0424

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

None

Baseline yield: 131 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Access off Parkfields, which may require upgrading.

Site is identified as a potential regeneration area and is existing garages and parking within the settlement and
provides a opportunity for intensification. Therefore, redevelopment could enhance the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Registered Park and Garden, Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building, due to
distance.

100% brownfield site, within an existing settlement (Roydon).

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

The site is adjacent to a Woodland Pasture and Parkland BAP priority habitat and is in the relevant buffer zone. The
site may indirectly affect the habitat, but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is not located in the Green Belt.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site is within 400m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is previously developed land within or adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would not result in the loss of agricultural land.

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 4

Council owned garages with associated parking and turning area.Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Parkfields Garages, Nos. 4-19, Roydon
Size (ha): 0.24
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0675

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Site is an awkward shape.

Baseline yield: 7 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use are not likely to be significant alone but should be checked for in-
combination effects.

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Existing track off Epping Road, which would require upgrading to support development.

Low density development is proposed which reflects the rural character of the area. Therefore, development is not
likely to have an impact on the character of the area.

Unlikely to impact on settings of  RPG, Scheduled Monument, or Grade I Listed Building due to distance. Possible
impact on setting of Nazeing and South Roydon CA but possible mitigation through sensitive layout and high quality
design/materials.

Almost all the site is within a low sensitivity Green Belt parcel which is separated from the wider Green Belt by dense
planted buffers to the east. If the site was released it would have limited harm to the purposes of the wider Green Belt.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

No public open space is located in the site area. Development will not involve the loss of public open space. An
existing site masterplan identifies opportunities to provide new public open spaces in the development proposal.

No potential contamination identified.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation. In-combination
effects from recreational pressure likely.

Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is partially within three buffer zones. The site may indirectly affect the habitats, but mitigation can be
implemented to address this.

The site is within the 250m buffer for the Worlds End LWS. The site is unlikely to affect the features and species of the
LWS.

There is 1 Ancient tree directly affected by the site. The tree is located in the north-eastern corner of the site and may
be affected by development. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Potential for access to the site to be created through third party land and agreement in place, or existing access
would require upgrade.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

Topographical constraints exist in the site but potential for mitigation.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within the setting of a heritage asset and effects can be mitigated.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development could provide an opportunity to improve links to adjacent existing public open space or provide
access to open space which is currently private.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

No contamination issues identified on site to date.

Area around the site expected to be uncongested at peak time.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

(-)

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 60

One residential dwelling with outbuildings and garden and
agricultural field to the rear

Site notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land at Epping Road, Roydon, Harlow, Essex
Size (ha): 6.33
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0890

Full capacity reinstated for site selection assessment (overlapping
site).

Site selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

Site is 90% covered by a SR-0306. As such the yield is reduced for
this site to avoid double counting.

Baseline yield: 60 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on ROY-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

0

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in Request for Pre-Application Planning Advice form
(dwellings equivalent to 9 dph)
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Qualitative Assessment

© Arup

Criteria
Effects o f a llo c a ting site fo r the pro po sed  use d o  no t und erm ine c o nserva tio n o b jec tives (a lo ne o r in c o m b ina tio n
with o ther sites).

0 Ba sed  o n the Im pa c t Risk Zo nes there is no  requirem ent to  c o nsult Na tura l Engla nd  b ec a use the pro po sed
d evelo pm ent is unlikely to  po se a  risk to  SSSIs.

Site is no t lo c a ted  within o r a d ja c ent to  Anc ient Wo o d la nd .

0 Site is unlikely to  im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd .

0 No  effect a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f BAP prio rity ha b ita ts fro m  site.

Site ha s no  effec t a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f lo c a l wild life sites fro m  site.

Existing a c c ess fro m  Epping Ro a d .

Pro po sed  d evelo pm ent is o f a  higher d ensity tha n surro und ing d evelo pm ent, lo c a ted  within a  Co nserva tio n Area  a nd
wo uld  extend  pa st the existing settlem ent ed ge c o nstituting spra wl.

Within Na zeing a nd  So uth Ro yd o n Co nserva tio n Area . Develo pm ent to  rea r o f plo t c o ntra ry to  histo ric  pa ttern o f
d evelo pm ent a nd  po tentia lly ha rm ful – po ssib le m itiga tio n thro ugh red uc tio n in d ensity, a ppro pria te la yo ut, high qua lity
d esign/m a teria ls.

80% greenfield  site, 350m  fro m  a n existing settlem ent (Ha rlo w).

Pro po sa ls ha ve the po tentia l to  influenc e la nd sc a pe c ha ra c ter. The fo rm  a nd  extent o f a ny d evelo pm ent wo uld  ha ve to
b e sensitive to  the lo c a tio n to  a vo id  po tentia l a d verse im pa c t o n wid er la nd sc a pe c ha ra c ter.

Po tentia l c o nta m ina tio n (Ho rticultura l Nursery). Po tentia l a d verse im pa c t c o uld  b e m itiga ted .

No  requirem ent to  c o nsult with Na tura l Engla nd  fo r resid entia l d evelo pm ent.

The intensity o f site d evelo pm ent wo uld  no t b e c o nstra ined  b y the presenc e o f pro tec ted  trees either o n o r
a d ja c ent to  the site.

Suita b le a c c ess to  site a lrea d y exists.

Develo pm ent c o uld  d etra c t fro m  the existing settlem ent c ha ra c ter.

No  to po gra phy c o nstra ints a re id entified  in the site.

Ga s o r o il pipelines d o  no t po se a ny c o nstra int to  the site.

Po wer lines d o  no t po se a  c o nstra int to  the site.

Site within Flo o d  Zo ne 1.

Site is lo c a ted  within a  Co nserva tio n Area  o r a d ja c ent to  a  L isted  Build ing o r o ther herita ge a sset a nd  effec ts c a n
b e m itiga ted .

Existing evid enc e a nd /o r a  la c k o f previo us d isturb a nc e ind ic a tes a  high likeliho o d  fo r the d isc o very o f high qua lity
a rc ha eo lo gic a l a ssets o n the site.

Site lies o utsid e o f a rea s id entified  a s b eing a t risk o f po o r a ir qua lity.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level o f ha rm  c a used  b y relea se o f the la nd  fo r d evelo pm ent wo uld  b e very
lo w, lo w o r m ed ium .

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest ra il o r tub e sta tio n.

Site is within 400m  o f a  bus sto p.

Site is m o re tha n 2400m  fro m  a n em plo ym ent site/lo c a tio n.

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest to wn, la rge villa ge o r sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest GP surgery.

No t a pplic a b le.

Ma jo rity o f the site is greenfield  la nd  tha t is neither within no r a d ja c ent to  a  settlem ent.

Develo pm ent o f the site wo uld  invo lve the lo ss o f the b est a nd  m o st versa tile a gric ultura l la nd  (gra d es 1-3).

Develo pm ent unlikely to  invo lve the lo ss o f pub lic  o pen spa c e.

Site fa lls within a n a rea  o f m ed ium  la nd sc a pe sensitivity - c ha ra c teristic s o f the la nd sc a pe a re resilient to  c ha nge
a nd  a b le to  a b so rb d evelo pm ent witho ut signific a nt c ha ra c ter c ha nge.

Po tentia l c o nta m ina tio n o n site, whic h c o uld  b e m itiga ted .

L o w level c o ngestio n expec ted  a t pea k tim es within the vic inity o f the site.

1.8a  Im pa c t o n herita ge a ssets

6.3 Im pa ct o n Tree Preserva tio n Ord er (TPO)

6.4 Ac c ess to  site

5.2 Settlem ent c ha ra c ter sensitivity

6.1 To po gra phy c o nstra ints

6.2a  Dista nc e to  ga s a nd  o il pipelines

6.2b Dista nc e to  po wer lines

1.7 Flo o d  risk

3.1 Dista nc e to  the nea rest ra il/tub e sta tio n

3.2 Dista nc e to  nea rest bus sto p

3.3 Dista nc e to  em plo ym ent lo c a tio ns

3.4 Dista nc e to  lo c a l a m enities

3.5 Dista nc e to  nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l

3.7 Dista nc e to  nea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to  Stra tegic  Ro a d  Netwo rk

4.1 Bro wnfield  a nd  Greenfield  L a nd

4.2 Im pa ct o n a gricultura l la nd

4.3 Ca pa c ity to  im pro ve a c c ess to  o pen spa c e

5.1 L a nd sc a pe sensitivity

6.5 Co nta m ina tio n c o nstra ints

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct o n Interna tio na lly Pro tec ted  Sites

1.2 Im pa ct o n Na tio na lly Pro tec ted  sites

1.3a  Im pa c t o n Anc ient Wo o d la nd

1.4 Im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd

1.5 Im pa ct o n BAP Prio rity Spec ies o r Ha b ita ts

1.6 Im pa ct o n L o c a l Wild life Sites

1.3b Im pa c t o n Anc ient/V etera n Trees o utsid e o f
Anc ient Wo o d la nd

3.6 Dista nc e to  nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l

0

1.9 Im pa ct o f a ir qua lity

1.8b Im pa c t o n a rc ha eo lo gy

2.1 L evel o f ha rm  to  Green Belt

0

Da te
March 2018

Dwellings: 27

Resid entia l d welling a nd  gra zing la ndSite notes:
Primary use: Resid entia l

Address: The Dellers, Epping Ro a d , Bro a d ley Co m m o n, Na zeing, Essex,
EN9 2DH

Size (ha): 0.90
Parish: Ro yd o n
Site Reference: SR-0912

No neSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No  c o nstra ints id entified .

Baseline yield: 27 d wellings

Community
feedback:

The Co unc il d id  no t c o nsult o n a  gro wth lo c a tio n whic h c o vers o r is
nea r to  this site.

0

0

No  Anc ient o r V etera n trees a re lo c a ted  within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ptio n b a sed  o n 30 d ph
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Criteria
Effects o f a llo c a ting site fo r the pro po sed  use d o  no t und erm ine c o nserva tio n o b jec tives (a lo ne o r in c o m b ina tio n
with o ther sites).

0 Ba sed  o n the Im pa c t Risk Zo nes there is no  requirem ent to  c o nsult Na tura l Engla nd  b ec a use the pro po sed
d evelo pm ent is unlikely to  po se a  risk to  SSSIs.

Site is no t lo c a ted  within o r a d ja c ent to  Anc ient Wo o d la nd .

0 Site is unlikely to  im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd .

0 No  effect a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f BAP prio rity ha b ita ts fro m  site.

Site ha s no  effec t a s fea tures a nd  spec ies c o uld  b e reta ined  o r d ue to  d ista nc e o f lo c a l wild life sites fro m  site.

Ac c ess c a n b e a c hieved  fro m  Epping Ro a d  to  the site.

Pro po sed  d evelo pm ent is o f a  higher d ensity tha n surro und ing d ispersed  linea r villa ge, lo c a ted  within a  Co nserva tio n
Area  a nd  a d ja c ent to  Gra d e II L isted  Build ing Ba ld wyns. Nega tive im pa c t c o uld  b e m itiga ted  thro ugh lo wer
sc a le/d ensity a nd  d esign.

Within Na zeing a nd  So uth Ro yd o n CA a nd  a d ja c ent Gra d e II L isted  Build ing Ba ld wyns. Develo pm ent o f 45 d wellings
wo uld  nega tively im pa c t o n CA a nd  setting o f L isted  Build ing – sm a ller d evelo pm ent a lo ng ro a d sid e a c c epta b le if high
qua lity d esign/m a teria ls

100% greenfield  site, 800m  fro m  a n existing settlem ent (Ha rlo w).

No  po tentia l c o nta m ina tio n id entified .

No  requirem ent to  c o nsult with Na tura l Engla nd  fo r resid entia l d evelo pm ent.

The site enc o m pa sses a ll o f a  BAP prio rity ha b ita t with no  m a in fea ture, a nd  is in two  BAP prio rity ha b ita t buffer zo nes.
The site is likely to  d irec tly a ffec t the who le o f the BAP prio rity ha b ita t a nd  effec ts m a y no t b e m itiga b le.

The site is pa rtia lly within the Ro yd o n Bric kfield s No rth 250m  buffer zo ne. The site m a y ind irec tly a ffec t the L o c a l
Wild life Sites, but m itiga tio n c o uld  b e im plem ented  to  a d d ress this.

The intensity o f site d evelo pm ent wo uld  no t b e c o nstra ined  b y the presenc e o f pro tec ted  trees either o n o r
a d ja c ent to  the site.

Ac c ess to  the site c a n b e crea ted  within la nd ho ld ing a d ja c ent to  the highwa y.

Develo pm ent c o uld  d etra c t fro m  the existing settlem ent c ha ra c ter.

No  to po gra phy c o nstra ints a re id entified  in the site.

Ga s o r o il pipelines d o  no t po se a ny c o nstra int to  the site.

Po wer lines d o  no t po se a  c o nstra int to  the site.

Site within Flo o d  Zo ne 1.

Site is lo c a ted  within a  Co nserva tio n Area  o r a d ja c ent to  a  L isted  Build ing o r o ther herita ge a sset a nd  effec ts c a n
b e m itiga ted .

There is a  m ed ium  likeliho o d  tha t further a rc ha eo lo gic a l a ssets m a y b e d isc o vered  o n the site, but po tentia l is
unkno wn a s a  result o f previo us la c k o f investiga tio n.

Site lies o utsid e o f a rea s id entified  a s b eing a t risk o f po o r a ir qua lity.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level o f ha rm  c a used  b y relea se o f the la nd  fo r d evelo pm ent wo uld  b e high o r
very high.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest ra il o r tub e sta tio n.

Site is within 400m  o f a  bus sto p.

Site is m o re tha n 1600m  a nd  less tha n 2400m  fro m  a n em plo ym ent site/lo c a tio n.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  nea rest to wn, la rge villa ge o r sm a ll villa ge.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l.

Site is m o re tha n 4000m  fro m  the nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l.

Site is b etween 1000m  a nd  4000m  fro m  the nea rest GP surgery.

No t a pplic a b le.

Ma jo rity o f the site is greenfield  la nd  tha t is neither within no r a d ja c ent to  a  settlem ent.

Develo pm ent o f the site wo uld  invo lve the lo ss o f the b est a nd  m o st versa tile a gric ultura l la nd  (gra d es 1-3).

Develo pm ent unlikely to  invo lve the lo ss o f pub lic  o pen spa c e.

Site fa lls within a n a rea  o f high la nd sc a pe sensitivity - c ha ra cteristic s o f the la nd sc a pe a re vulnera b le to  c ha nge
a nd  una b le to  a b so rb d evelo pm ent witho ut signific a nt c ha ra c ter c ha nge.

No  c o nta m ina tio n issues id entified  o n site to  d a te.

L o w level c o ngestio n expec ted  a t pea k tim es within the vic inity o f the site.

1.8a  Im pa c t o n herita ge a ssets

6.3 Im pa ct o n Tree Preserva tio n Ord er (TPO)

6.4 Ac c ess to  site

5.2 Settlem ent c ha ra c ter sensitivity

6.1 To po gra phy c o nstra ints

6.2a  Dista nc e to  ga s a nd  o il pipelines

6.2b Dista nc e to  po wer lines

1.7 Flo o d  risk

3.1 Dista nc e to  the nea rest ra il/tub e sta tio n

3.2 Dista nc e to  nea rest bus sto p

3.3 Dista nc e to  em plo ym ent lo c a tio ns

3.4 Dista nc e to  lo c a l a m enities

3.5 Dista nc e to  nea rest infa nt/prim a ry sc ho o l

3.7 Dista nc e to  nea rest GP surgery

3.8 Ac c ess to  Stra tegic  Ro a d  Netwo rk

4.1 Bro wnfield  a nd  Greenfield  L a nd

4.2 Im pa ct o n a gricultura l la nd

4.3 Ca pa c ity to  im pro ve a c c ess to  o pen spa c e

5.1 L a nd sc a pe sensitivity

6.5 Co nta m ina tio n c o nstra ints

6.6 Tra ffic  im pa c t

1.1 Im pa ct o n Interna tio na lly Pro tec ted  Sites

1.2 Im pa ct o n Na tio na lly Pro tec ted  sites

1.3a  Im pa c t o n Anc ient Wo o d la nd

1.4 Im pa ct o n Epping Fo rest Buffer L a nd

1.5 Im pa ct o n BAP Prio rity Spec ies o r Ha b ita ts

1.6 Im pa ct o n L o c a l Wild life Sites

1.3b Im pa c t o n Anc ient/V etera n Trees o utsid e o f
Anc ient Wo o d la nd

3.6 Dista nc e to  nea rest sec o nd a ry sc ho o l

0

1.9 Im pa ct o f a ir qua lity

1.8b Im pa c t o n a rc ha eo lo gy

2.1 L evel o f ha rm  to  Green Belt

0

Da te
March 2018

Dwellings: 45

V a c a nt fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Resid entia l

Address: Ha lls Green, L a nd  lying to  the No rth o f Epping Green, CM19 5DG
Size (ha): 1.51
Parish: Ro yd o n
Site Reference: SR-0956

No neSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No  c o nstra ints id entified .

Baseline yield: 45 d wellings

Community
feedback:

The Co unc il d id  no t c o nsult o n a  gro wth lo c a tio n whic h c o vers o r is
nea r to  this site.

0

0

No  Anc ient o r V etera n trees a re lo c a ted  within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assum ptio n b a sed  o n 30 d ph
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is adjacent to or contains Ancient Woodland but possible effects can be mitigated.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

(-) Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

Features and species in the site may not be retained in their entirety but effects can be mitigated.

The protected trees on or adjacent to the site could be incorporated into the development proposed, subject to care in
the layout, but would be likely to have a significant adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development.

Existing multiple points of access from Old House Lane, Water Lane Epping Road. There is potential to provide further
points of access from Old House Lane, Epping Road and Water Lane.

Proposed extension to Harlow provides an opportunity to establish a new settlement character, and improve / reinforce
the character of the outlying western parts of Harlow.

Some 97% of the site is in Flood Zone 1. Higher Flood Risk Zones 2 and 3a covering 3% is located in the south-
eastern corner of the site and can be avoided through site layout.

Adjacent and partially within Nazeing and South Roydon CA. Impact on CA and settings of SM to north-west and LBs
to south. Possible mitigation through sensitive layout (developing east of site not west) and high quality
design/materials.

95% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Harlow).

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery / Works). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Due to the development type (over 100 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to the Harolds Grove Ancient Woodland. The site would likely indirectly affect a small area of the
Ancient Woodland, but it is likely that potential effects can be mitigated.

The site encompasses multiple areas of Deciduous Woodland and BAP priority habitat with no main feature, and is
within three buffer zones. The site is likely to directly affect the BAP priority habitats, however effect may be reduced
through mitigation.
The site encompasses the Parndon Wood LWS and around half of the Brickfield Wood LWS. The site is likely to
directly affect the Local Wildlife Sites, but mitigation in the form of considered masterplanning could be implemented.

There are approximately 17 Ancient trees directly affected by the site. The trees are dispersed throughout the site, and
development may directly affect the trees. Impacts may be mitigated by considered masterplanning or translocation.

The intensity of site development would be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or adjacent to
the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development may improve settlement character through redevelopment of a run-down site or improvement in
townscape.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is more than 2400m from an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

(-)

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 1,100

Agricultural fields and glasshouses / nurseriesSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Land to the West of Harlow between Old House Lane, Epping
Road, Water Lane and Katherines, Harlow, Essex, CM19 5DJ

Size (ha): 72.30
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0964-Z

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 1,100 dwellings

Community
feedback:

Feedback was received on HAR-B which is within or near to this
site. Refer to Appendix B1.4 for further details.

(-)

(-)

Site contains Ancient and/or Veteran trees but at a sufficiently low density across the site that removal could be
largely avoided or possible impacts could be mitigated.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in representation to Draft Local Plan consultation
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

(-) Site falls within an Impact Risk Zone and due to the nature and scale of development proposed it is likely to be
possible to mitigate the effects of the proposed development.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

Although protected trees are present on or adjacent to the site, it is likely that they could be incorporated into the
proposed layout, subject to reasonable care, without adverse impact on the suitability of the site for development.

Existing access from Parkfields.

Proposed development on edge of settlement is higher density than surrounding development and could affect
settlement character. Impact could be mitigated through lower density.

Unlikely to impact on settings of Conservation Area or Grade I Listed Building due to distance and existing built form in
between.

80% greenfield site, adjacent to an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination (Horticultural Nursery). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Lee Valley Special Protection Area. Evidence from the Habitats
Regulation Assessment (2016) indicates that in-combination effects from urbanisation or recreational pressure are
unlikely.
Due to the development type (over 50 residential dwellings), development of the site is likely to pose a risk and
consultation with Natural England is required. However, it is likely that mitigation to reduce the risk would be possible.

The site is adjacent to an area of Wood Pasture and Parkland, and wholly within three BAP priority habitat buffer
zones. The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development could detract from the existing settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is not likely to affect heritage assets due to their distance from the site.

Existing evidence and/or a lack of previous disturbance indicates a high likelihood for the discovery of high quality
archaeological assets on the site.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be very
low, low or medium.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is less than 1000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is less than 1000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Low level congestion expected at peak times within the vicinity of the site.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 80

Agricultural land, dwelling and outbuildingsSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: Parklands Nursery, Parkfields, Roydon, Harlow, Essex, CM19 5JB
Size (ha): 2.65
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-0976

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 80 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Assumption based on 30 dph
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© Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right (2016)
Sources: Esri, HERE, DeLorme, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo,
MapmyIndia, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
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Criteria
Effects of allocating site for the proposed use do not undermine conservation objectives (alone or in combination
with other sites).

0 Based on the Impact Risk Zones there is no requirement to consult Natural England because the proposed
development is unlikely to pose a risk to SSSIs.

Site is not located within or adjacent to Ancient Woodland.

0 Site is unlikely to impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land.

0 No effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of BAP priority habitats from site.

Site has no effect as features and species could be retained or due to distance of local wildlife sites from site.

The proportionate area affected by the protected tree cover is limited, and so subject to care in the layout it would not
be a significant constraint.

Existing multiple points of access from Epping Road.

Proposed low density development on edge of village and retention of Listed Buildings on site not likely to impact on
settlement character.

Within Nazeing and South Roydon CA and site contains 2 GII LBs. Proposed number of dwellings would cause
unacceptable harm to settings of LBs and CA. Sympathetic conversion of historic barns would be acceptable.

95% greenfield site, 100m from an existing settlement (Roydon).

Potential contamination (Farm / Infilled Ground). Potential adverse impact could be mitigated.

Residential development between 400m and 2km from Lee Valley Special Protection Area. Evidence from the Habitats
Regulation Assessment (2016) indicates that in-combination effects from urbanisation or recreational pressure are
unlikely.

The site is adjacent to a BAP priority habitat with no main feature, and is within three BAP priority habitat buffer zones.
The site may indirectly affect the BAP priority habitats, but mitigation could be implemented to address this.

The site is partially within the World End LWS 250m buffer zone. The site may indirectly affect the Local Wildlife Site,
but mitigation can be implemented to address this.

The intensity of site development would not be constrained by the presence of protected trees either on or
adjacent to the site.

Suitable access to site already exists.

Development is unlikely to have an effect on settlement character.

No topography constraints are identified in the site.

Gas or oil pipelines do not pose any constraint to the site.

Power lines do not pose a constraint to the site.

Site within Flood Zone 1.

Site is located within a Conservation Area or adjacent to a Listed Building or other heritage asset and effects can
be mitigated.

There is a medium likelihood that further archaeological assets may be discovered on the site, but potential is
unknown as a result of previous lack of investigation.

Site lies outside of areas identified as being at risk of poor air quality.

Site is within Green Belt, where the level of harm caused by release of the land for development would be high or
very high.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest rail or tube station.

Site between 400m and 1000m of a bus stop.

Site is within 1600m of an employment site/location.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from nearest town, large village or small village.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest infant/primary school.

Site is more than 4000m from the nearest secondary school.

Site is between 1000m and 4000m from the nearest GP surgery.

Not applicable.

Majority of the site is greenfield land that is neither within nor adjacent to a settlement.

Development of the site would involve the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1-3).

Development unlikely to involve the loss of public open space.

Site falls within an area of high landscape sensitivity - characteristics of the landscape are vulnerable to change
and unable to absorb development without significant character change.

Potential contamination on site, which could be mitigated.

Site below site size threshold where it would be expected to significantly affect congestion.

1.8a Impact on heritage assets

6.3 Impact on Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

6.4 Access to site

5.2 Settlement character sensitivity

6.1 Topography constraints

6.2a Distance to gas and oil pipelines

6.2b Distance to power lines

1.7 Flood risk

3.1 Distance to the nearest rail/tube station

3.2 Distance to nearest bus stop

3.3 Distance to employment locations

3.4 Distance to local amenities

3.5 Distance to nearest infant/primary school

3.7 Distance to nearest GP surgery

3.8 Access to Strategic Road Network

4.1 Brownfield and Greenfield Land

4.2 Impact on agricultural land

4.3 Capacity to improve access to open space

5.1 Landscape sensitivity

6.5 Contamination constraints

6.6 Traffic impact

1.1 Impact on Internationally Protected Sites

1.2 Impact on Nationally Protected sites

1.3a Impact on Ancient Woodland

1.4 Impact on Epping Forest Buffer Land

1.5 Impact on BAP Priority Species or Habitats

1.6 Impact on Local Wildlife Sites

1.3b Impact on Ancient/Veteran Trees outside of
Ancient Woodland

3.6 Distance to nearest secondary school

0

1.9 Impact of air quality

1.8b Impact on archaeology

2.1 Level of harm to Green Belt

0

Date
March 2018

Dwellings: 9

Agricultural buildings and fieldSite notes:
Primary use: Residential

Address: New Barns Farm, Epping Road, Roydon, Harlow, Essex, CM19
5DB

Size (ha): 2.33
Parish: Roydon
Site Reference: SR-1011

NoneSite selection
adjustment:

Site
constraints:

No constraints identified.

Baseline yield: 9 dwellings

Community
feedback:

The Council did not consult on a growth location which covers or is
near to this site.

0

0

No Ancient or Veteran trees are located within the site.

Source for
baseline yield:

Indicated in pre-application request

B584

EB805Fiii


	Binder2.pdf
	FINAL_S2_Map_Residential_North Weald Bassett_v4
	FINAL_S2_Map_Residential_Ongar_v4
	FINAL_S2_Map_Residential_Roydon_v4

	NWB.pdf
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0003
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0023i
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0036
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0042A
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0043
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0046A-N
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0072
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0074
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0076
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0077
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0139
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0149
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0158A
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0158B
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0179
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0195B
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0203
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0220
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0235v2
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0240
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0247
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0271
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0297
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0309
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0310
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0408
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0410
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0411
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0413
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0417
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0442
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0455
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0464-N
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0467
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0501
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0512
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0596
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0669
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0841
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0937
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-0991
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-1013
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-1030
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-1031
	Residential_NorthWealdBassett_SR-1033

	Ongar.pdf
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0051
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0055
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0067i
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0067iiA
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0067iiB
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0090
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0102
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0112-N
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0120
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0183
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0184
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0184-Nv2
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0185
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0185-N
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0186
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0255
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0267A
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0267B
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0268
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0387
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0390
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0390-N
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0391
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0392
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0395B
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0546
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0673
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0842
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0843
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0844
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0845
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0846
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0848
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0866
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0904
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0988
	Residential_Ongar_SR-0989-Z
	Residential_Ongar_SR-1019
	Residential_Ongar_SR-1029

	Roydon.pdf
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0008
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0009
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0038
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0039
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0052A-N
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0052B-N
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0068-N
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0081
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0094
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0095
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0096
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0107
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0109
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0117
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0140
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0142
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0157
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0167
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0169
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0197
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0197-N
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0241
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0303-N
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0304
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0306
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0423
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0424
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0675
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0890
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0912
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0956
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0964-Z
	Residential_Roydon_SR-0976
	Residential_Roydon_SR-1011




